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The Group started its business in 1980 and has since become a leading supplier of 
equipment and supplies to the printed circuit board (“PCB”) industry in Asia. The Group has 
a distribution network spanning China, Hong Kong, Japan, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand.  
To support the equipment sales and to better service its customers, the Group has established 
a service network covering all the locations where it has marketing presence. The Group also 
provides PCB drilling services in Dongguan and Suzhou.
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Results for the years ended 31 December (S$’000)

Balance Sheets as at 31 December (S$’000)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Property, plant & equipment  2,488  3,663 4,935 5,798 8,979

Right-of-use assets - land use rights  298  326 355 407 406

Right-of-use assets  570  207 3,874 8,969 11,026

Current assets  12,926  17,148 21,761 33,657 39,969

 16,282  21,344 30,925 48,831 60,380

Current liabilities  11,809  15,597 13,590 18,505 18,360

Non-current liabilities 690  1,404 4,701 9,457 12,082

12,499  17,001 18,291 27,962 30,442

Shareholders’ equity 3,783  4,343 12,634 20,869 29,938

16,282 21,344 30,925 48,831 60,380

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Revenue  25,307  21,924 32,151 42,782 41,086

Loss before taxation  (1,022)  (7,971) (6,939) (10,625) (3,903)

Loss after taxation  (1,102)  (7,972) (6,946) (10,636) (4,076)

Loss per share (¢) (0.15) (1.10) (0.96) (1.47) (0.56)
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CHAIRMAN’S 
STATEMENT

Dear Shareholders

The ongoing re-alignment of global supply chains has led to more opportunities for the PCB industry in the Asia outside 
China region in 2024. The Group adjusted its strategies swiftly to actively explore these new markets in Southeast Asia 
to diversify its geographical revenue stream.

At the same time, the Group closely monitored the business environment in China and adjusted its operations accordingly 
in response to market changes to best serve its customers’ needs.

GROUP’S PERFORMANCE

The Group recorded a revenue of S$25.3 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 (“FY2024”) compared 
with S$21.9 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”). Revenue from the Group’s Equipment 
and Supplies business increased by 17.5% to S$22.1 million for FY2024 from S$18.8 million for FY2023, due mainly 
to higher sales of equipment and supplies in all geographical markets. Revenue from the Group’s Manufacturing and 
Support Services business increased by 2.8% to S$3.2 million for FY2024 from S$3.1 million for FY2023, due mainly to 
higher sales of spare parts to Singapore, partly offset by lesser equipment after-sales contracts from China.

QUEENY HO
Non-Executive Chairman
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CHAIRMAN’S 
STATEMENT

The cost controls initiated since FY2023 had resulted in lower staff costs. Our early termination of factory lease of PCB 
drilling operations in China resulted in gain on lease termination as well as reversal of provision for reinstatement cost 
not utilised. These measures have brought about improvement in our operating performance, but was partly offset by 
higher foreign exchange loss for FY2024.  

As a result of the foregoing, the Group recorded a loss after income tax of S$1.1 million for FY2024, compared with a 
loss after income tax of S$8.0 million for FY2023.

Despite the difficult operating environment, the Group had net cash and cash equivalents of S$5.6 million after 
accounting for bank borrowings of S$0.4 million as at 31 December 2024.   
  
In view of the challenging operating environment, the Board is not recommending any dividend payment for the financial 
year ended 31 December 2024.

LOOKING AHEAD

Amidst the challenging operating environment with ongoing trade tensions between US/Europe and China and geo-
political conflicts, the Group will closely monitor the business environment and adjust its strategies accordingly in 
response to market changes.

Going forward, the Company will continue to make efforts and consider various options, including but not limited to new 
business and investment opportunities through acquisition, joint venture and/or strategic alliances, to add value for all 
stakeholders and to meet the requirements of Listing Rule 1314 pursuant to the Financial Entry exit criteria.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to our staff and management for their hard work 
and commitment, and our fellow directors for their contributions during these difficult times. I would also like to thank 
our bankers, business associates and shareholders for their continued support.  

With your support, we remain confident in our ability to navigate these complexities and emerge stronger in the long 
run. We remain steadfast in our commitment to serving our customers, maintaining operational resilience and driving 
sustainable growth for our Company, and delivering long-term value to our shareholders.

QUEENY HO
Non-Executive Chairman

March 2025
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GROUP PROFILE

Our core businesses are:

Equipment and Supplies

We commenced our business in 1980 and are a leading supplier in Asia for equipment and supplies to the printed circuit 
board (“PCB”) industry. We have an extensive distribution network, covering Singapore, Malaysia, Thailand, China, Hong 
Kong and Japan. We also fabricate some of the equipment used in the PCB manufacturing process.

Manufacturing and Support Services

To support the equipment sales and to better service our customers, we have established a service network covering 
all the locations where we have marketing presence. 

We also provide PCB drilling services in Dongguan and Suzhou to PCB manufacturers operating in China. 

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue and Other Income

The Group recorded a revenue of S$25.3 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 (“FY2024”) compared 
with S$21.9 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”). 

Revenue from the Group’s Equipment and Supplies business increased by 17.5% to S$22.1 million for FY2024 from 
S$18.8 million for FY2023, due mainly to higher sales of equipment and supplies in all geographical markets.

Revenue from the Group’s Manufacturing and Support Services business increased by 2.8% to S$3.2 million for FY2024 
from S$3.1 million for FY2023, due mainly to higher sales of spare parts to Singapore, partly offset by lesser equipment 
after-sales contracts from China.

Other operating income increased by 228.9%, to S$2.2 million for FY2024 from S$0.7 million for FY2023, due mainly 
to gain on lease termination and reversal of provision for reinstatement cost not utilised due to mutual agreement with 
the landlord for lease termination.

Expenses

Selling and distribution expenses increased by 3.8%, to S$0.9 million for FY2024 from S$0.8 million for FY2023, which 
was in line with higher sales achieved in FY2024 as compared with FY2023.

Administrative expenses decreased by 29.4%, to S$3.4 million for FY2024 from S$4.8 million for FY2023, due mainly 
to lower staff costs and lower depreciation expense of right-of-use assets. 
 
Other expenses decreased by 49.0%, to S$1.8 million for FY2024 from S$3.5 million for FY2023, due mainly to absence 
of impairment loss on right-of-use assets, partly offset by higher foreign exchange loss. 

Finance costs decreased by 70.3%, to S$0.07 million for FY2024 from S$0.2 million for FY2023, due mainly to lower 
lease liabilities interest as a result of early termination of factory lease in China in FY2023.

As a result of the foregoing, the Group recorded a loss after income tax of S$1.1 million for FY2024, compared with a 
loss after income tax of S$8.0 million for FY2023. 

FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATIONS REVIEW
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Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment decreased by 32.1%, to S$2.5 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$3.7 million as 
at 31 December 2023 due mainly to depreciation and impairment charges, and the effect of translating the financial 
statements of foreign subsidiaries into Singapore dollar during the financial year.

Right-of-use assets increased by 175.4%, to S$0.6 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$0.2 million as at 31 
December 2023, due mainly to lease renewal for operations in Singapore and China, partly offset by depreciation during 
the financial year.
	
Trade and other receivables decreased by 8.8%, to S$6.3 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$6.9 million as at 31 
December 2023, due mainly to better collections during the financial year.

Inventories decreased by 22.3%, to S$0.5 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$0.7 million as at 31 December 2023, 
due mainly to lower business activities for the Group’s Manufacturing and Support Services business in China during 
the financial year.

Trade and other payables decreased by 15.3%, to S$10.4 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$12.3 million as at 31 
December 2023, due mainly to payment to suppliers and reversal of advance payment from customers after delivery to 
customers during the financial year.

Total provision decreased by 52.8%, to S$0.6 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$1.2 million as at 31 December 
2023, due mainly to reversal of provision for reinstatement cost not utilised following mutual agreement with the 
landlord with regard to the lease termination, and retrenchment cost paid in connection with scale down of PCB drilling 
operation in China.

Total bank borrowings decreased by 53.9%, to S$0.4 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$0.9 million as at 31 
December 2023, due to repayment for the financial year.

Total lease liabilities decreased by 71.3%, to S$0.6 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$2.2 million as at 31 
December 2023, due mainly to de-recognition of lease liabilities following the Group’s decision to early terminate the 
lease, and repayment made during the financial year.

Shareholders’ equity for the Group stood at S$3.8 million as at 31 December 2024, as compared with S$4.3 million as 
at 31 December 2023.

Cashflows

The Group incurred net cash outflow from operating activities of S$2.3 million for FY2024 due mainly to operating 
losses and net working capital outflow.

The Group generated net cash inflow from investing activities of S$0.2 million for FY2024 due to sales proceed from 
disposal of property, plant and equipment and interest income, partly offset by additions of property, plant and equipment.  

The Group incurred net cash outflow from financing activities of S$1.5 million for FY2024 due to repayment of bank 
borrowings, lease liabilities and related interest expenses.

As a result of the above, cash and cash equivalents decreased to S$6.0 million as at 31 December 2024 from S$9.5 
million as at 31 December 2023.

FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATIONS REVIEW
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OPERATIONS REVIEW

The Group is a provider of equipment, supplies and manufacturing services to the PCB manufacturers and is therefore 
dependent on the overall electronics business cycle. A downturn in the overall electronics sector would negatively 
impact the performance of the Group.

Amidst the challenging operating environment with ongoing trade tensions between US/Europe and China and geo-
political conflicts, the Group will continue its efforts in managing costs and rationalising its operations to enhance its 
competitiveness.

The Group is also actively taking steps to lease out or dispose of the existing used machines to generate cashflow for 
the operations.

Meanwhile, the Group will also closely monitor the business environment and adjust its strategies accordingly in 
response to market changes.

Going forward, the Company will take a prudent approach in exploring new business and investment opportunities 
through acquisition, joint venture and/or strategic alliances that will add value for all stakeholders.

DIVIDENDS

The Group does not have a fixed dividend policy as the nature of its business is cyclical and volatile. A downturn in the 
overall electronics sector could negatively affect the performance of the Group. However, the Directors are cognizant of 
the need to reward shareholders and will recommend payment of dividends after considering the financial performance 
and cash flow needs of the Group. 

In view of the challenging operating environment faced by the Group, the Board does not recommend the payment of 
dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2024. 
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FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATIONS REVIEW



JAPAN

CHINA

HONG KONG

THAILAND

SINGAPORE

MALAYSIA

GEOGRAPHICAL 
PRESENCE
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BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Ms Queeny Ho is the Non-Independent 
Non-Executive Chairman of the Board 
and also a member of the Nominating 
Committee.

Ms Ho joined the Board as a non-
executive director on 29 May 2009, and 
assumed the role of chairman since 7 
May 2011. She was also a director of 
Jadason Enterprises (HK) Limited from 
July 1980 to January 2003. Ms Ho is 
the largest shareholder of the Company.

Ms Linna Hui Min is an Executive 
Director of the Company. 

Ms Hui Min was appointed to the Board 
on 26 March 2007. 

Ms Hui Min joined the Group in July 
1988 and is currently the general 
manager of Jadason Enterprises 
(HK) Limited, responsible for its day-
to-day operations and marketing 
activities in Hong Kong and China. In 
her career with the Group, she has 
also been responsible for setting up 
overseas offices and has experience in 
application and technical support. 

Ms Hui Min holds a Bachelor degree in 
Science (Chemical Engineering) from 
the University of California.

Mr Fung Chi Wai is an Executive Director 
and the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Group.

Mr Fung joined the Group in April 1983 
as a sales manager. He was appointed 
as a director in August 1990 and the 
Managing Director of the Group in 
June 2000. On 3 March 2006, he was 
promoted to Chief Executive Officer of 
the Group. 

Mr Fung played a vital role in expanding 
the Group’s business / operations in 
China and Southeast Asia. He has 
more than 30 years of experience in 
the printed circuit board equipment 
business and is responsible for all 
the operational aspects of the Group 
activities.
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FUNG CHI WAI
Executive Director and
Chief Executive Officer

LINNA HUI MIN 
Executive Director

QUEENY HO
Non-Independent

Non-Executive Chairman



BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Mr Chua Keng Hiang is a Non- 
Independent Non-Executive Director. 
He is a member of the Audit and 
Remuneration Committees.

Mr Chua was re-designated as a non-
independent director of the Company on 
26 April 2024. He was an independent 
director of the Company from June 
2000 to the date of his re-designation.

Mr Chua is a practicing member of 
the Institute of Singapore Chartered 
Accountants. He has more than 40 
years of work experience in various 
fields ranging from public accounting, 
corporate finance and management.

Mr Chua holds an Honours degree in 
Accountancy from the then University 
of Singapore and is a fellow member 
of the Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants (UK).
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CHUA KENG HIANG 
Non-Independent

Non-Executive Director

Mr Teng Cheong Kwee is the Lead 
Independent Non-Executive Director. 
He chairs the Nominating and 
Remuneration Committees and is also a 
member of the Audit Committee.

Mr Teng was appointed as an 
independent director of the Company 
on 1 July 2021.

Mr Teng started his career in the 
Singapore Government Administrative 
Service, and subsequently served as 
Assistant Director and Deputy Director 
in the Monetary Authority of Singapore, 
and as Secretary of the Securities 
Industry Council. From 1989 to 1999, 
he was Executive Vice President of 
the Stock Exchange of Singapore with 
responsibilities for listings, market 
supervision, member company 
inspection and investigations. From 
1999 to 2000, Mr Teng was with the 
Singapore Exchange as Executive Vice 
President and Head, Risk Management 
and Regulatory Division. Mr Teng had 
served as an independent director of 
several other SGX-listed companies. 
He is currently also a director of several 
unlisted companies.  

Mr Teng graduated in 1978 from the 
University of Newcastle, Australia, with 
degrees in Bachelor of Engineering 
(Industrial) (Honours Class 1) and 
Bachelor of Commerce.

TENG CHEONG KWEE
Lead Independent 

Non-Executive Director

Mr Tan Seng Chun is an Independent 
Non-Executive Director. He chairs the 
Audit Committee and is also a member 
of the Nominating and Remuneration 
Committees.

Mr Tan was appointed as an 
independent director of the Company 
on 1 March 2024.

Mr Tan has more than 25 years of 
experience in the field of financial 
management, corporate governance, 
and strategic planning in both SMEs 
and MNCs. He runs his own business 
consultancy company providing 
business process consulting and 
outsourcing services.
 
Mr Tan holds a degree in Accountancy 
from the Nanyang Technological 
University of Singapore and is a member 
of the Institute of Singapore Chartered 
Accountants and the Singapore Institute 
of Directors.

TAN SENG CHUN 
Independent 

Non-Executive Director



KEY 
MANAGEMENT
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PUNG WEE SENG
Director of Marketing

Mr Pung Wee Seng is the Director of Marketing of the Company, responsible for the overall sales and marketing activities 
and after-sales service to customers in the Asean region. Mr Pung joined the Company in October 1991. Prior to joining the 
Company, he was a Senior Sales Engineer with Dynavest Pte Ltd from January 1987 to September 1991.

Mr Pung holds a Bachelor degree in Business Administration from RMIT University and two diplomas in other disciplines.

EVE KHOR LEY CHENG
Group Financial Controller

Ms Eve Khor Ley Cheng is the Group Financial Controller of the Company, responsible for the overall planning and management 
of the Group’s financial, taxation and corporate governance functions. Ms Khor joined the Company in January 2024. Prior to 
joining the Company, she was the Head of Corporate Finance of H2G Green Limited and had also held other senior finance 
positions at various Singapore and Hong Kong listed and private companies.

Ms Khor holds a ACCA professional degree and Masters of Business Administration from Murdoch University. She is a member 
of the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants as well as the ASEAN Chartered Professional Accountant.



GROUP 
STRUCTURE
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CymbolicTech
Company Limited(100%)

Jadason Test
(Suzhou) Limited(100%)

Jadason Microelectronics
(Dongguan) Ltd(100%)

Jadason Electronics
(Dongguan) Ltd(100%)

Jadason Electronics
(Suzhou) Co., Ltd(100%)

Jadason Enterprises
(Japan) Limited(100%)

Jadason Enterprises
(Thailand) Limited(100%)

Jadason PCB Materials
(Dongguan) Ltd(100%)

Jadason Scientific
(Dongguan) Ltd(100%)

Jadason Scientific
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd(100%)

(100%)
Jadason Engineering

Sdn Bhd

Jadason Test Limited(100%)
Jadason Enterprises

(HK) Limited(100%)
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CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) and Management of Jadason Enterprises Ltd (the “Company”) and 
its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance 
so as to ensure that the Group’s activities are carried out in the best interests of its stakeholders.

This report describes the Company’s corporate governance practices during the fi nancial year ended 
31 December 2024 (“FY2024”), with specifi c reference made to the principles and provisions of the 
revised Code of Corporate Governance (the “2018 Code”) and accompanying Practice Guidance issued 
in August 2018, which forms part of the continuing obligations of the Listing Rules of the Singapore 
Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”). The Company has generally adhered to the principles 
and provisions of the Code. Where there are deviations from the Code, appropriate explanations or 
reasons have been provided in the report.

A. BOARD MATTERS

The Board’s conduct of its aff airs
Principle 1: The company is headed by an eff ective Board which is collectively responsible and 
works with Management for the long-term success of the company.

Provision 1.1 (Board duties)

The Board is responsible for setting the corporate strategy and business direction of the Group, 
and ensuring that the necessary fi nancial and human resources are in place for the Group to meet 
its objectives. It oversees the establishment of appropriate risk management policies and controls, 
reviews management performance and identifi es the key stakeholder groups, recognising that their 
perceptions aff ect the Group’s reputation. It also sets the Group’s values and standards and ensures 
that obligations to shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met, and considers 
sustainability issues as part of its strategic formulation.

All Directors exercise due diligence and independent judgement in dealing with the business aff airs 
of the Group and make decisions objectively to discharge their duties and responsibilities in the best 
interests of the Group. This is a performance criterion for the assessment of the Directors.

The Board and the Management fully appreciate that an eff ective and robust board whose members 
engage in open and constructive debate and challenge the Management on its assumptions and 
proposals is fundamental to good corporate governance. The Directors have the appropriate core 
competencies and diversity of experience to enable them to contribute eff ectively. They are able 
to objectively raise issues and seek clarifi cation as and when necessary, from the Board and the 
Management on matters pertaining to their area of responsibilities and actively help the Management 
in the development of strategic proposals and oversee the effective implementation by the 
Management to achieve the objectives set.

Directors facing confl ict or potential confl ict of interest, whether direct or indirect, in relation to any 
matter shall recuse themselves from discussions and decisions involving the confl ict-related matters 
unless the Board is of the opinion that his/her presence and participation is necessary to enhance 
the effi  cacy of such discussion. Nonetheless, he/she shall abstain from voting in relation to the 
confl ict-related matters and refrain from exercising any infl uence over the other members of the 
Board.
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CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

Provision 1.2 (Directors’ training and orientation)

A new Director appointed to the Board who has no prior experience as a director of a listed company 
will be required to attend specifi c modules of the Listed Entity Director (“LED”) Program conducted 
by the Singapore Institute of Directors (“SID”) in order to acquire the relevant knowledge of what is 
expected of a listed company director, unless the NC is of the view that such training is not required 
because the Director has other relevant experience.

New Board members are briefed by the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and/or other senior 
management on the Group’s business activities, strategic directions, business and governance 
practices, and their duties and responsibilities as Directors. The non-executive Directors are 
also invited to the Group’s operational facilities and meet with the Management to gain a better 
understanding of the Group’s business operations.

A new director was appointed during the fi nancial year under review. Mr Tan Seng Chun, was 
appointed as an Independent Non-Executive Director.

The NC (see Provision 1.4) reviews and makes recommendations on the training and professional 
development programs to the Board. On a periodic basis, the Board is briefed on recent changes 
to the accounting standards and regulatory updates. New releases issued by the SGX-ST and the 
Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA”) which are relevant to the Directors are also 
circulated to the Board. As part of the Company’s continuing education for Directors, the Company 
undertakes to provide funding for continual professional development courses attended by the 
Directors. Mr Tan Seng Chun attended all the specifi c modules of the Listed Entity Director (“LED”) 
Programme conducted by the Singapore Institute of Directors during FY2024.

During the fi nancial year under review, the Board has been briefed on the changes to accounting 
standards by the external auditors and listing rules requirements by the Company Secretary. The CEO 
also updated the Board at each meeting on the business and strategic developments of the Group and 
industry trends.

Provision 1.3 (Board approval) 

Matters which require Board’s approval include corporate restructuring, material investments and 
divestments, key operational initiatives, signifi cant fund raising exercises, release of Group results, 
dividends proposal and material interested person transactions.

Provision 1.4 (Board committees)

The Board has established three committees, namely, the Audit Committee (“AC”), Nominating 
Committee (“NC”) and Remuneration Committee (“RC”), to assist it in the execution of its 
responsibilities. These committees operate within clearly defi ned terms of reference, setting out 
the committee composition, authorities and duties, including reporting back to the Board. The 
eff ectiveness of each committee is reviewed on an annual basis. Further information on the activities 
of these committees can be found in the various provisions contained in this report. The Board 
acknowledges that while these various Board Committees have been delegated the authority to 
examine particular issues and report back to the Board with their decisions and recommendations, the 
ultimate responsibility on all matters lies with the Board.
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CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

The current members of the Board and their membership in the Board committees of the Company 
are as follows:

Name of Director Board appointments
Board committees as 
Chairman or member

Executive 
Director

Non-executive 
Director

Independent 
Director

Non-independent 
Director AC NC RC

Queeny Ho (Chairman) √ √ – Member –
Fung Chi Wai (CEO) √ √ – – –
Linna Hui Min √ √ – – –
Teng Cheong Kwee √ √ Member Chairman Chairman
Tan Seng Chun ^ √ √ Chairman Member Member
Chua Keng Hiang √ √ Member – Member

^ Appointed as Independent Non-Executive Director on 1 March 2024

Provision 1.5 (Board meetings and attendances)

The Board meets on a half-yearly basis and when necessary, ad-hoc meetings may be held. The 
Company Secretary consults Directors before fi xing the dates of these meetings. The Company’s 
Constitution provides for telephonic and videoconference meetings. Timely communication among 
members of the Board can also be achieved through electronic means. The Board and Board 
Committees also make decisions through circular resolutions. The attendance of Directors at meetings 
of the Board and Board committees during FY2024 is as follows:

Director Board
Audit 

Committee
Nominating 
Committee

Remuneration 
Committee

No. of meetings held 7 5 1 2
No. of meetings attended:
Queeny Ho 6 5 # 1 1
Fung Chi Wai 7 5 # 1 # –
Linna Hui Min 7 5 # 1 # –
Teng Cheong Kwee 7 5 1 2
Tan Seng Chun 6 4 – 1
Chua Keng Hiang 7 5 1 2

# Attendance by invitation of the Committee

Provision 1.6 (Access to information)

All Directors have unrestricted access to the Company’s records and information. The Directors 
are regularly provided with information on the Group’s business activities and developments by 
Management.
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CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

To ensure that the Board is able to make informed decisions and discharge its duties and 
responsibilities, all Directors are provided with complete, adequate and timely information prior to 
meetings and on a regular basis. As a general rule, Board papers are sent to Directors three to fi ve 
days before the Board meetings so that the Directors may better consider and understand the matters 
before the Board meetings and discussion time may be focused on questions that the Board may 
have regarding the matters to be considered. Management is prepared to provide further information 
and explanation on materials given to Directors and shall meet to discuss any issue prior to a Board 
meeting, if required.

Provision 1.7 (Access to Management and Company Secretary)

At all times, the Directors have separate and independent access to the Management and the 
Company Secretary, who administers, attends and prepares minutes of all Board and Board 
Committee meetings. The Company Secretary is responsible for ensuring that Board procedures 
are followed, and that applicable laws and regulations, including requirements of the Companies 
Act, Securities and Futures Act and the Listing Rules of the SGX-ST, are complied with. The Company 
Secretary also assists the Chairman in ensuring good information fl ows within the Board and its Board 
Committees and between Management and non-executive Directors.

The Constitution of the Company provides that the appointment and removal of the Company 
Secretary is subject to the approval of the Board.

Where Directors, whether as a group or individually, require independent professional advice in the 
furtherance of their duties, the CEO and/or Company Secretary will assist in appointing a professional 
advisor to render the advice, and the cost of such professional advice will be borne by the Company. 
The Board and AC will be kept informed of such advice.

Board composition and guidance
Principle 2: The Board has an appropriate level of independence and diversity of thought 
and background in its composition to enable it to make decisions in the best interests of the 
company.

Provision 2.1 (Board independence)
Provision 2.2 (Independent directors)

As at the end of FY2024, the Board consisted of six Directors, comprising two independent 
non-executive directors, two non-independent non-executive directors and two executive directors. 
The Chairman of the Board is a non-independent non-executive director. The Board is capable 
of exercising independent and objective judgement on matters and aff airs of the Group. It ensures 
that key issues and strategies are critically reviewed, constructively challenged, fully discussed 
and thoroughly examined, taking into consideration the long-term interests of the Group and its 
stakeholders. No individual or small group of individuals dominates the Board’s decision making.

The Board notes that Provision 2.2 of the 2018 Code requires independent Directors to make up a 
majority of the Board where the Chairman is not independent.
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Details of the Directors’ qualifi cations and experience are set out on pages 10 and 11 of the Annual 
Report. As mentioned under Provision 2.4, the Board has the appropriate mix of expertise and 
experience, and collectively possesses core competencies in areas such as accounting and fi nance, 
regulatory and management experience, business and industry knowledge, strategic planning 
experience and customer-based experience and knowledge. The Board is of the view that its current 
composition and size provides a diversity of views and facilitates eff ective decision-making, taking into 
consideration the scope and nature of the Group’s operations, and in particular the challenges and 
demands of operating in China.

Taking into account the fact that the Chairman is non-executive, that the Chairman and CEO are 
unrelated and that the Company has appointed a lead independent director, the NC is of the view 
that the Board, with Independent Non-Executive Directors making up two-sixth of the Board, has a 
signifi cant independent element to enable objective judgment on corporate aff airs to be exercised. 
The Board also ensures that important issues are discussed robustly, with active participation and 
input from the Independent Non-Executive Directors as well as from other directors. Each Board 
member is cognizant of his/her role to demonstrate objectivity in his/her deliberations and exercise of 
judgment in the interest of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

In view of the above, the Board is of the view that although the Board composition does not meet 
the requirement in Provision 2.2 of the 2018 Code, it has been able to discharge its duties and 
responsibilities with an appropriate level of independence, professionalism and diversity of thought, 
and make decisions in the best interests of the Company. The Board believes that its Board practices 
are consistent with the intent of Principle 2 of the 2018 Code.

The independence of the Independent Non-Executive Directors is assessed and reviewed by the NC 
annually. Please also refer to Provision 4.4 for further discussion on the independence of Directors.

Provision 2.3 (Non-executive Directors)

As at the end of FY2024, the Board consisted of six Directors, of whom four are non-executive.

Provision 2.4 (Board composition / Board diversity policy)

Please refer to pages 10 and 11 of the Annual Report for details regarding the Directors’ qualifi cations 
and experience.

The Company has adopted a Board Diversity Policy, the objectives of which are the promotion and 
enhancement of decision-making through a balance of skills, knowledge, business and industry 
experience and diversity of perspectives appropriate to the Group’s business to promote the 
inclusion of diff erent perspectives and ideas, to mitigate against group think. In reviewing Board 
composition and succession planning, the Board considers the benefi ts of all aspects of diversity, 
including diversity of background, experience, gender, age and other relevant factors. The NC will 
monitor and implement this policy. On the recommendation of the NC, the Board may set certain 
measurable objectives and specifi c diversity targets to achieve an optimal Board composition, and 
these objectives and specifi c diversity targets may be reviewed by the NC from time to time to ensure 
their appropriateness.

The Board, together with the NC, will review its size and composition from time to time, to ensure that 
it has diversity of talents and experience for the eff ective governance of the Group.
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All Board appointments are made based on merits, and each Director is appointed on the strength of 
his/her calibre, experience, background, business contacts and ability to contribute to the strategy and 
performance of the Group.

The Company recognises the value of having gender diversity in its Board, but has not set specifi c 
targets for board diversity as it may detract from the more fundamental principle that the candidate 
must be of the right fi t, possess requisite skill and experience, and meet relevant needs and vision of 
the Company. The NC shall endeavour to ensure that, where possible, female candidates are included 
for consideration when identifying candidates to be appointed as new Director. Out of the six directors 
on the Board as at end of FY2024, two are females. Ms Queeny Ho, who chairs the Board, also sits 
on the NC as a member. Ms Linna Hui Min is an executive director and she oversees the marketing 
activities in China (including Hong Kong). In addition, the Board consisted of directors with ages 
ranging from late-50s to late-70s, who have served on the Board for diff erent tenures.

The NC is satisfied that the Board has the appropriate mix of expertise and experience, and 
collectively possesses core competencies in areas such as accounting and finance, regulatory 
and management experience, business and industry knowledge, strategic planning experience 
and customer-based experience and knowledge. The Board is of the view that its current size and 
composition facilitates eff ective decision-making, taking into consideration the scope and nature of the 
Group’s operations, and in particular the challenges and demands of operating in China. The NC will, 
however, continue to review opportunities to refresh the Board with a view to expanding the skills, 
experience and diversity of the Board as a whole.

The Company is of the view that the current Board has a satisfactory level of diversity in the present 
business environment and its composition refl ects diversity in backgrounds, experience and skill sets, 
and in age and gender.

Provision 2.5 (Meeting of independent directors without Management)

The Independent Directors, led by the Lead Independent Director, meet amongst themselves at least 
once a year without the presence of the Management and the Chairman of the Board to discuss and 
review any matters regarding the Group. The feedback and views expressed by the Independent 
Directors were communicated by the Lead Independent Director to the Board and/or the Chairman as 
appropriate.

Chairman and CEO
Principle 3: There is a clear division of responsibilities between the leadership of the Board and 
Management, and no one individual has unfettered powers of decision-making.

Provision 3.1 (Separation of Chairman and CEO roles)

The roles of the Chairman of the Board and the CEO are separate to ensure clear distinction of 
responsibilities, appropriate balance of power, increased accountability and greater capacity of the 
Board for independent decision making. Ms Queeny Ho, who is a non-independent and non-executive 
Director, serves as the Chairman whereas Mr Fung Chi Wai, an executive Director, is the CEO. The 
Chairman and the CEO are not related to each other.
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Provision 3.2 (Responsibilities of Chairman and CEO)

The CEO has executive responsibilities for the implementation and review of business directions and 
strategies for the Group as endorsed by the Board, and day-to-day operations of the Group, while the 
responsibilities of the Chairman include the following:

- leading the Board in its review of the Group’s strategies for sustainable growth;

- ensuring the overall eff ectiveness of the Board, Board Committees and individual Directors;

- scheduling Board meetings, setting the meeting agendas and ensuring that suffi  cient time is 
allocated for thorough discussion of agenda items;

- ensuring that Board members are provided with complete, adequate and timely information;

- promoting an open environment for debates and ensuring that non-executive Directors are able 
to speak freely and contribute eff ectively;

- fostering constructive dialogue between shareholders, the Board and Management at annual 
general meetings and other shareholder meetings;

- encouraging constructive relations within the Board and between the Board and Management; 
and

- promoting high standards of corporate governance and diversity of the Board.

Provision 3.3 (Appointment of lead independent director)

The Board has appointed Mr Teng Cheong Kwee to act as the Lead Independent Director. Mr Teng is 
also the NC and RC Chairman and a member of the AC.

The role of the Lead Independent Director is to co-ordinate and to lead the independent directors to 
provide a non-executive perspective and contribute to a balance of viewpoints on the Board. He is 
available to all stakeholders should they have concerns which cannot be resolved or are inappropriate 
to be raised through the normal communication channels with the Chairman or the Management.

Shareholders with concerns may contact him directly, when contact through the normal channels via 
the Chairman, CEO or Group Financial Controller has failed to provide satisfactory resolution, or when 
such contact is inappropriate.

No queries or requests on any matters which required the Lead Independent Director’s attention had 
been received during the fi nancial year under review.
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Board membership
Principle 4: The Board has a formal and transparent process for the appointment and 
re-appointment of directors, taking into account the need for progressive renewal of the Board.

Provision 4.1 (Responsibilities of NC)

The NC, which has written terms of reference, is responsible for making recommendations to the 
Board on all Board appointments and re-appointments. The NC’s other responsibilities include the 
following:

- reviews the skills required by the Board, the size and succession plans of the Board;

- determines annually, and as and when circumstances require, the independence of each 
Director and ensures that the Board has suffi  cient number of independent Directors;

- evaluates whether or not a Director is able to and has been adequately carrying his/her duties 
as Director of the Company, when he/she has multiple board representations;

- proposes a framework for assessing Board eff ectiveness and individual Director’s contribution, 
and carry out such assessment; and

- reviews and recommends to the Board, the training and professional development programmes 
for the Directors.

The NC seeks to refresh the Board membership progressively and in an orderly manner, to 
avoid losing institutional memory. The succession and leadership development plans for senior 
management are reviewed by the NC and approved by the Board.

All Directors submit themselves for re-nomination and re-election at least once every three years. 
Pursuant to the Company’s Constitution, one-third of the Directors retire from offi  ce at the Company’s 
annual general meeting (“AGM”). The Company’s Constitution also provides that a newly appointed 
Director must submit himself/herself for re-election at the AGM following his/her appointment.

There was no alternate director on the Board for the fi nancial year under review.

The Directors who are retiring and who will off er themselves for re-election at the forthcoming AGM 
(as set out in the Notice of AGM) are named below:

Director Date of appointment Date of last election Due for re-election (√)
Queeny Ho 29 May 2009 26 April 2023 √
Fung Chi Wai 10 August 2000 26 April 2023
Linna Hui Min 26 March 2007 26 April 2024
Teng Cheong Kwee 1 July 2021 28 April 2022 √
Tan Seng Chun 1 March 2024 26 April 2024
Chua Keng Hiang 16 June 2000 26 April 2024
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The NC is satisfied that Ms Queeny Ho and Mr Teng Cheong Kwee are properly qualified for 
re-appointment by virtue of their business network, experience, skills and their contribution of 
guidance and time to the Board’s deliberations. Further information regarding the Directors can be 
found on pages 101 to 106 (Additional Information on Directors Seeking Re-election) of the Annual 
Report.

Provision 4.2 (Composition of NC)

As at the end of FY2024, the NC comprised Mr Teng Cheong Kwee as Chairman and Mr Tan Seng Chun 
and Ms Queeny Ho as members, all of whom are non-executive Directors. Mr Teng Cheong Kwee and 
Mr Tan Seng Chun are also independent Directors.

Provision 4.3 (Selection, appointment and re-appointment of directors)

The NC is responsible for nomination of new Director for appointment and of retiring Directors for 
re-appointment, which will take into consideration the Director’s contribution and performance. The 
assessment criteria include attendance record, preparedness, intensity of participation and candour 
at meetings of the Board and Board committees, as well as the quality of intervention and special 
contribution.

Where the need for a new Director arises or an existing Director is required to retire from offi  ce, 
the NC will review the competencies and experience of the Board, identify its needs, and draw up 
a short-list of candidates with the appropriate profi le for nomination or re-nomination. Where 
necessary, the NC may engage the service of external search consultant. The Company will provide a 
formal letter of appointment to the new Director, setting out the Director’s duties and responsibilities.

Please also refer to the information provided under Provision 2.4.

Provision 4.4 (Determining the independence of directors)

For FY2024, the NC carried out a review of the independence of the independent directors.

In its assessment of the independence of Mr Tan Seng Chun, the NC, with abstention from Mr 
Tan, noted and considered that Mr Tan has demonstrated strong independence of character and 
judgement in discharging his duties and responsibilities as Independent Director of the Company. 
He has participated actively in the Board’s and Board Committees’ deliberations on matters brought 
up for discussions and decisions, putting forward his views, raising issues objectively and subjecting 
Management’s assertions to scrutiny.

Mr Tan has confi rmed in writing of his independence in accordance with the 2018 Code.

Accordingly, the Board, with abstention from Mr Tan and after taking into consideration the views 
of the NC, is of the view that Mr Tan Seng Chun is independent of management and independent in 
character and judgement.

In its assessment of the independence of Mr Teng Cheong Kwee, the NC, with abstention from 
Mr Teng, noted and considered the following attributes and contributions of Mr Teng:

- providing objective, independent and constructive views to the Board, Board Committees and 
Management on matters brought up for review, discussion and decision;
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- speaking up and off ering practical and constructive suggestions on issues and working towards 
increasing value to the Group and for the benefi t of all shareholders; and

- assisting the Group in discharging its corporate disclosure responsibilities and regulatory 
compliance obligations.

The NC is of the view that Mr Teng possesses relevant experience and knowledge of the Group’s 
business, as well as external business and professional experience, and has been able to leverage on 
his knowledge and experience to provide balanced and constructive contributions to management 
discussions.

Mr Teng has confi rmed in writing of his independence in accordance with the 2018 Code.

Accordingly, the Board, with abstention from Mr Teng and after taking into consideration the views of 
the NC, is of the view that Mr Teng Cheong Kwee is independent of management and independent in 
character and judgement.

Provision 4.5 (Time commitments of directors)

The NC has ascertained that for the fi nancial year under review, the Directors have devoted suffi  cient 
time and attention to the Group’s aff airs.

All Directors are required to declare their board representations. For Directors who have board 
representations in other public listed companies, the NC will review the work and other commitments 
of such Directors and assess their ability to discharge their Board responsibilities. The NC is satisfi ed 
that the Directors have committed and are able to commit suffi  cient time, eff ort and attention to 
the aff airs of the Group. The NC is of the view that fi xing a cap on the number of listed company 
directorships that a director is allowed to take on is not meaningful in the context of the Group. The 
Board accepts and affi  rms the view of the NC.

All the Directors do not hold directorships in other listed companies for the fi nancial year under 
review. Please refer to pages 10 and 11 for the other principal commitments of the Directors.

Please also refer to the information provided under Provisions 5.1 and 5.2.

Board performance
Principle 5: The Board undertakes a formal assessment of its eff ectiveness as a whole, and that 
of each of its board committees and individual directors.

Provisions 5.1 and 5.2 (Evaluations of Board / Directors)

The Board has an established process to assess the performance and eff ectiveness of the Board as a 
whole, that of each of its Board Committees and of each Director. The appraisal process considered 
factors such as the size and composition of the Board, the expertise and experience of Board 
members, the Board’s access to information, Board processes and accountability, risks management 
and internal controls, fi nancial reporting and announcements and the Board’s and Board Committees’ 
performance in relation to their principal functions.
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In evaluating the performance of individual Directors, the NC considered performance criteria which 
included business network, individual skills, industry experience and business knowledge, attendance 
record, contributions to strategy development and quality of participation at Board and Committee 
meetings.

For the fi nancial year under review, the Directors were requested to complete appraisal forms to 
assess the overall eff ectiveness of the Board, Board Committees and their individual performance and 
contributions. The NC has discussed with the Board the results of assessment of the Board, Board 
Committees and individual Director’s performance and eff ectiveness.

The Company did not engage any external facilitator for the above evaluations.

B. REMUNERATION MATTERS

Procedures for developing remuneration policies
Principle 6: The Board has a formal and transparent procedure for developing policies on 
director and executive remuneration, and for fi xing the remuneration packages of individual 
directors and key management personnel. No director is involved in deciding his or her own 
remuneration.

Provision 6.1 (Roles of RC)
Provision 6.3 (Fairness of remuneration)
Provision 6.4 (Engagement of remuneration consultants)

The RC’s principal responsibilities, as set out in its written terms of reference, are as follows:

- review and recommend to the Board a framework of remuneration for the Directors and key 
management personnel (“KMP”);

- consider, review and approve and/or vary the specifi c remuneration packages for each executive 
Director and KMP;

- consider whether Directors should be eligible for benefi ts under long-term incentive schemes; 
and

- review the Group’s obligations in the event of termination of executive Directors’ and KMP’s 
contracts of service, to ensure that such contracts contain fair and reasonable termination 
clauses which are not overly generous.

The service agreements for the executive Directors have fi xed appointment period and clauses relating 
to early termination. None of the service agreements has any onerous removal clauses. Notice periods 
are three months for executive Directors.

The RC has access to expert advice from appropriate external advisors as and when it deems 
necessary. The Company did not engage any remuneration consultant during the fi nancial year under 
review.
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Provision 6.2 (Composition of RC)

As at the end of FY2024, the RC comprised Mr Teng Cheong Kwee as Chairman, and Mr Tan Seng Chun 
and Mr Chua Keng Hiang as members, all of whom are non-executive Directors. Mr Teng Cheong Kwee 
and Mr Tan Seng Chun are also independent Directors.

Level and mix of remuneration
Principle 7: The level and structure of remuneration of the Board and key management 
personnel are appropriate and proportionate to the sustained performance and value creation 
of the company, taking into account the strategic objectives of the company.

Provision 7.1 (Linking rewards to corporate and individual performance)
Provision 7.3 (Appropriateness of remuneration)

The Group sets remuneration packages to ensure that it is competitive and suffi  cient to attract, retain 
and motivate the Directors and KMPs to run the Group successfully. In setting remuneration packages 
for the Directors and KMPs of the Group, the pay and employment conditions within the industry and 
in comparable companies are taken into account. The overall Group performance and performance 
of the individual Director or KMP are also factors considered in determining the remuneration for the 
employees.

The remuneration for the executive Directors and KMPs comprises a basic salary component and a 
variable component (incentive bonus) that is payable at the discretion of the Board taking into account 
the executive Director and KMP’s performance and the Group’s performance. The RC is of the view 
that this arrangement for the determination of the variable bonus is appropriate for the Group in the 
current environment, and that it is aligned with the interests of the shareholders. The RC is of the view 
that it is not necessary, in the Group’s current circumstances, to include contractual provisions to allow 
the Company to reclaim incentive components of their remuneration paid in prior years in exceptional 
circumstances of misstatement of fi nancial results, or of misconduct resulting in fi nancial loss. It is 
noted that the executive Directors owe a fi duciary duty to the Company, and the Company should be 
able to avail itself of legal remedies in the event of breach of such duty.

For the fi nancial year under review, no incentive bonus was paid to the executive Directors and KMPs.

Provision 7.2 (Remuneration of non-executive directors)

The remuneration of non-executive Directors is in the form of a fi xed fee. It takes into account the 
level of contributions by the Directors and factors such as eff ort and time spent for serving on the 
Board and Board Committees, as well as the responsibilities of the Directors. Non-executive Directors 
are not over-compensated to the extent that their independence may be compromised. No Director 
is involved in deciding his/her own remuneration. The remuneration of non-executive Directors is 
recommended by the RC, approved by the Board, and subject to approval at the AGM.

Disclosure on remuneration
Principle 8: The company is transparent on its remuneration policies, level and mix of 
remuneration, the procedure for setting remuneration, and the relationship between 
remuneration, performance and value creation.
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Provisions 8.1 and 8.3 (Remuneration of directors and key management personnel)

The remuneration of the Directors for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024 was as follows:

Name

Directors’ 
Fee 
(%)

Salary# 
(%)

Incentive 
Bonus

 (%)

Benefi ts
-in-kind 

(%)

Total 

(S$)
Executive Director
Fung Chi Wai – 94% – 6% 257,000
Linna Hui Min – 100% – – 121,000
Non-Executive Director
Queeny Ho 100% – – – 35,000
Teng Cheong Kwee 100% – – – 50,000
Tan Seng Chun 100% – – – 40,000
Chua Keng Hiang 100% – – – 40,000

# The salary amounts shown are inclusive of Singapore CPF / Hong Kong MPF contributions.

The Directors’ fee of up to $165,000 for FY2024 will be tabled at the forthcoming AGM for 
Shareholders’ approval.

The breakdown for the remuneration paid to each of the two KMPs (who are not Directors or the CEO) 
for FY2024 is as follows:

Name
Salary# 

(%)

Incentive 
Bonus 

(%)

Benefi ts
-in-kind 

(%)
Total 
(%)

Below S$250,000
Pung Wee Seng 100% – – 100%
Eve Khor Ley Cheng 100% – – 100%

# The salary amounts shown are inclusive of Singapore CPF contributions.

The Company is not disclosing the remuneration of each of the two KMPs (who are not Directors or 
the CEO) of the Group or the aggregate remuneration of the Group’s KMPs (who are not Directors or 
the CEO) except for those as disclosed on page 80 of the audited fi nancial statements. The Group is 
of the view that disclosure of such information increases the risk of poaching by the Group’s business 
competitors and would negatively impact the competitive edge of the Group. The Group has disclosed 
under Principle 7 its remuneration policies, and the relationship between corporate performance, 
value creation and its KMPs’ remuneration. Taken as a whole, the Group believes that the disclosures 
provided are suffi  ciently transparent in providing an understanding of the remuneration of its KMPs, 
consistent with the intent of Principle 8 of the 2018 Code.

For the fi nancial year under review, no termination, retirement or post-employment benefi ts have 
been granted to the Directors, the CEO and KMPs (who are not Directors or the CEO) of the Group.
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Provision 8.2 (Remuneration of employees who are substantial shareholders of the company, or are 
immediate family members of a director, the CEO or a substantial shareholder of the company)

The Company and its subsidiary companies do not have any employees who are substantial 
shareholders of the Company, or are immediate family members of a Director, the CEO or a 
substantial shareholder of the Company.

The Company does not have any share-based compensation scheme or any long-term incentive 
scheme involving the off er of shares or options in place.

C. ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

Risk management and internal controls
Principle 9: The Board is responsible for the governance of risk and ensures that Management 
maintains a sound system of risk management and internal controls, to safeguard the interests 
of the company and its shareholders.

Provision 9.1 (Determining the nature and extent of signifi cant risks)

The Board recognises and is responsible for maintaining an adequate and eff ective system of risk 
management and internal controls (including fi nancial, operational, compliance and information 
technology controls) to safeguard the Group’s business and assets. It regularly reviews the Group’s 
business and operational activities to identify areas of signifi cant risks, as well as the adequacy of 
measures to control and mitigate these risks within the Group’s policies and strategies.

The Group has established a risk management framework for the identification, assessment, 
monitoring and management of signifi cant risks aff ecting the Group. Material risks, which include 
operational, fi nancial, compliance and information technology risks, facing the Group are proactively 
identifi ed and the internal controls to manage or mitigate those risks are put in place.

In addition, the internal and external auditors perform reviews in accordance with their audit plans, 
and material non-compliance and recommendations, if any, are reported to the AC. The AC also 
reviews the eff ectiveness of the remedial actions taken by Management on the recommendations 
made by the auditors.

Provision 9.2 (Receipt of assurance from CEO / CFO or equivalent)

The AC, together with the Board and the Group Financial Controller, reviewed the eff ectiveness of the 
Group’s internal control and risk management systems put in place to provide reasonable assurance 
that assets are safeguarded, proper accounting records are maintained and fi nancial information are 
reliable.

For FY2024, the Board has received written assurance from:

- the CEO and the Group Financial Controller that the fi nancial records of the Group have been 
properly maintained and the fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 
2024 give a true and fair view of the Group’s operations and fi nances; and
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- the CEO and the various business general managers that the system of risk management and 
internal controls in place within the Group is adequate and eff ective in addressing the material 
risks in the Group in its current business environment including material fi nancial, operational, 
compliance and information technology risks.

Based on the risk management framework established and maintained by the Group, the audit 
fi ndings of our internal and external auditors, as well as the assurance received from the CEO and 
Group Financial Controller, the Board, with the concurrence of the AC, is of the opinion that the 
internal control and risk management systems put in place are adequate and eff ective to address 
the key fi nancial, operational, compliance and information technology risks aff ecting the Group’s 
operations as at 31 December 2024.

Audit Committee
Principle 10: The Board has an Audit Committee which discharges its duties objectively.

Provision 10.1 (Duties of the AC)

The AC, which has written terms of reference, performs the following functions:

- review half-yearly and annual fi nancial statements to be released before submission to the 
Board for approval;

- review signifi cant fi nancial reporting and judgmental issues to ensure the integrity of the 
fi nancial statements and any announcements relating to the Group’s fi nancial performance 
before submission to the Board for approval;

- review interested person transactions;

- review with the external auditors their audit plan, audit report and any other matters which the 
external auditors wish to discuss;

- review the assistance given by management to external auditors;

- review the independence and objectivity of the external auditors;

- review the nature and extent of non-audit services performed by external auditors;

- consider the appointment / re-appointment of external auditors and the audit fees;

- review with management the adequacy and eff ectiveness of the Company’s internal controls, 
including financial, operational, compliance and information technology controls and risk 
management; and

- appoint internal auditors and review the scope and results of internal audit procedures 
undertaken.

The AC has also reviewed the assurances given by the CEO and Group Financial Controller on the 
fi nancial records and fi nancial statements (see Provision 9.2).

The AC also reviewed the adequacy of the Group’s whistleblowing policy and procedures through 
which staff  and external parties may raise concerns in confi dence about possible improprieties in 
matters of fi nancial reporting or other matters to the AC.
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The Company’s whistleblowing policy, which has been disseminated, provides details of the channels 
within the Group through which individuals may report any suspected wrongdoing. Individuals should 
notify the local management of the matter which they suspect may involve anything improper. In 
situations where individuals are concerned about making the disclosure to the local management, 
they may notify the Company’s Administration Manager and/or the Chairman of the AC, whose contact 
details can be found in the policy. All whistleblowing disclosures made will be treated as confi dential 
and will be reported to the AC Chairman.

The person contacted will acknowledge receipt of the disclosure within 3 working days and reply to the 
whistleblower to discuss the next steps. An investigation will be carried out as speedily and sensitively 
as possible in accordance with all laws and regulations.

As far as reasonably practicable, the confi dentiality of the person reporting the suspected wrongdoing 
will be maintained. There may be circumstances, where, because of the nature of the investigation 
or disclosure, it is necessary to disclose the identity of the whistleblower. In such circumstances, the 
Company will inform the whistleblower before such disclosure is made.

As provided for in the Company’s whistleblowing policy, if an individual makes an allegation in 
good faith, but that allegation is not confi rmed by investigation, no action will be taken against the 
individual. In the event that a whistleblower believes he or she is being victimised by any person within 
the Group as a result of reporting a concern or assisting in any investigation under the whistleblowing 
policy, the whistleblower should inform the local General Manager, the Company’s Administration 
Manager or the AC Chairman, and appropriate actions will be taken to protect the whistleblower from 
any reprisal.

The whistle blowing policy and procedures are reviewed by the AC from time to time to ensure that 
they remain relevant. The AC reports to the Board on such matters at the Board meetings. Should the 
AC receive reports relating to serious off ences and/or criminal activities in the Group, the AC and the 
Board have access to appropriate external advice where necessary. Where appropriate or required, a 
report shall be made to the relevant government authorities for further investigation or action.

The Group did not receive any whistleblowing report during FY2024 and up to the date of this Annual 
Report.

The AC met fi ve times in FY2024. Details regarding the members’ attendance at these meetings are 
shown in page 16 of this report. The Directors and the Company Secretary were invited to these 
meetings. In addition to those described in other sections of this report, the principal activities of the 
AC during FY2024 are summarized below:

Financial reporting

The AC met half-yearly and reviewed the half-year and full-year fi nancial results announcements 
before submitting them to the Board for approval. In the process, the AC reviewed the audit plan and 
audit results report presented by the external auditors.

The AC also reviewed the annual fi nancial statements, and discussed with Management, the Group 
Financial Controller and the external auditors the signifi cant policies, judgment and estimates applied 
by Management in preparing the annual fi nancial statements. Following the review and discussions, 
the AC then recommended to the Board for approval of the audited annual fi nancial statements.
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External audit processes

On behalf of the Board, the AC manages the relationship with the Group’s external auditors. 
During FY2024, the AC carried out its annual assessment of the auditor’s audit approach and the 
cost eff ectiveness of the audit process, and concluded that the auditors demonstrated appropriate 
qualifi cations and expertise and that the audit process was eff ective.

BDO LLP, which is registered with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA’), is the 
external auditor of the Company. All of the Company’s signifi cant foreign-incorporated subsidiaries 
are audited by other BDO Member Firms as disclosed under Note 12 to the Financial Statements from 
pages 68 to 69 of the Annual Report.

The Group has engaged BDO Limited, Hong Kong to audit its principal subsidiary in Hong Kong and 
BDO China Shu Lun Pan Certifi ed Public Accountants LLP (“BDOSLP”) to audit its principal subsidiaries 
in China for the purpose of reporting the group accounts, although BDOSLP is not the statutory 
auditor for these entities.

Both BDO Limited, Hong Kong and BDOSLP are full-resourced service providers, providing internal and 
external audit, advisory and risk management services, to various industries and have suffi  cient and 
appropriate engagement resources in performing the audit work procedures. Both engagement audit 
partners have more than 17 years of experiences in providing audit & assurance services to public 
companies.

Based on the above, the Board, with the concurrence of the Audit Committee, is satisfi ed that these 
appointments would not compromise the standard and eff ectiveness of the audit of the Group and is 
of the opinion that the Group has complied with Rules 712 and 715 of the SGX-ST’s Listing Manual in 
relation to its auditing fi rms.

Auditor independence

The AC undertook a review of the independence and objectivity of the external auditors through 
discussions with the external auditors and reviewing the non-audit fees payable to them. The audit fee 
payable to auditors of the Company and their affi  liates for FY2024 is S$128,000. There is no non-audit 
fee payable to auditors of the Company and their affi  liates for FY2024, and the AC is satisfi ed with the 
independence and objectivity of the external auditors.

The AC makes recommendations to the Board on the appointment, re-appointment and removal of 
external auditors, and approves the remuneration and terms of engagement of the external auditors.

In reviewing the nomination of BDO LLP for re-appointment for the fi nancial year ending 31 December 
2025, the AC has considered the adequacy of the resources, experience and competence of BDO LLP, 
and has taken into account the ACRA’s Audit Quality Indicators Disclosure Framework relating to BDO 
LLP at the fi rm level and at the audit engagement level. Consideration was also given to the experience 
of the engagement partner and key team members in handling the audit. The AC also considered 
the audit team’s ability to work in a co-operative manner with the Management whilst maintaining 
integrity and objectivity and its ability to deliver their services professionally and within agreed 
timelines.

On the basis of the above, the AC is satisfi ed with the standard and quality of work performed by BDO 
LLP. It has recommended to the Board the nomination of BDO LLP for re-appointment as external 
auditors of the Company, subject to shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming AGM.
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Internal audit

The internal auditors planned their audit work in consultation with, but independently of, the 
Management, and their yearly plan was submitted to the AC for review and approval prior to their 
commencement of work for FY2024. The AC oversaw the implementation of the internal audit plan 
and ensured that Management provided the necessary co-operation to enable the internal auditors 
to perform its function. The AC also reviewed the audit fi ndings and recommendations of the internal 
auditors arising from the reviews undertaken during FY2024, and would ensure that the improvement 
measures to be undertaken by Management are implemented in due course.

Please refer to Provision 10.4 for further details regarding the internal audit function.

Interested person transactions (“IPT”)

The AC reviewed the Group’s IPT to ensure that the transactions are carried out on normal commercial 
terms and are not prejudicial to the interests of the Company or its non-controlling shareholders, 
and the rules under Chapter 9 of the SGX-ST’s Listing Manual are complied with. On a half-yearly 
basis, Management reports to the AC the IPTs for the period under review. The Group does not have 
a general mandate from shareholders for interested party transactions pursuant to Rule 920 of the 
SGX-ST’s Listing Manual, and had not entered into any transaction with interested party of more than 
S$100,000 in FY2024.

Provision 10.2 (Composition of AC)

As at the end of FY2024, the AC comprised Mr Tan Seng Chun as Chairman, and Mr Teng Cheong Kwee 
and Mr Chua Keng Hiang as members, all of whom are non-executive Directors. Mr Tan Seng Chun 
and Mr Teng Cheong Kwee are also independent Directors.

Mr Tan Seng Chun is a chartered accountant with more than 25 years of fi nancial management, 
corporate governance, and strategic planning. Mr Teng Cheong Kwee has deep experience in 
regulatory compliance and had served as an independent director of several other SGX-listed 
companies. Mr Chua Keng Hiang is a practicing public accountant with more than 40 years of 
accounting and auditing experience.

The Board is of the view that members of the AC have recent and relevant accounting or related 
fi nancial management expertise or experience to discharge the AC’s functions.

The AC members keep abreast of changes to accounting standards and issues which have a direct 
impact on fi nancial statements by attending external seminars. The AC members are also briefed by 
the external auditors on such changes.

The AC discusses with Management regularly on the progress of major initiatives and signifi cant 
fi nancial reporting issues. It has power to investigate any matter within its terms of reference, having 
full unrestricted access to and co-operation by Management and full discretion to invite any Director 
or executive offi  cer to attend its meetings, and reasonable resources, including access to external 
consultants, lawyers or other professionals as it sees fi t to provide independent counsel and advice, at 
the Company’s expense to discharge its functions properly.

Provision 10.3

No former partner or director of the Company’s existing auditing fi rm or audit corporation is a 
member of the AC.
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Provision 10.4 (Internal audit function)

The internal audit function of the Group is outsourced to Baker Tilly Consultancy (Singapore) Pte 
Ltd (“Baker Tilly Singapore” or “internal auditors”). Baker Tilly Singapore is affi  liated to Baker Tilly 
International, one of the top 10 global accounting fi rms.

The internal auditors report primarily to the AC, and has unrestricted access to the documents, 
records, properties and personnel of the Group. Baker Tilly Singapore is also the appointed 
outsourced internal auditor to many public listed companies in Singapore. 

The fi rm’s internal audit team comprises qualifi ed professionals with expertise in fi nancial reporting, 
risk management, operational controls, regulatory compliance and sustainability. The team is led by 
an Engagement Partner and Manager and supported by a Lead Consultants and Consultants. The 
Engagement Partner and Manager have many years of relevant experience auditing listed companies. 

The internal auditors are guided by the International Standards for the Professional Practice of 
Internal Auditing (IIA Standards) issued by the Institute of Internal Auditors. 

The internal auditors completed their internal audit for FY2024 (including an internal review on 
sustainability reporting) during FY2024 in accordance with the risk-aligned internal audit plan 
approved by the AC. 

The AC is of the opinion that the internal audit function is independent, eff ective and adequately 
resourced, and is satisfi ed that Listing Rule 1207(10C) has been complied with.

Provision 10.5 (Meeting with external auditors and internal auditors)

The AC had met with the external auditors, BDO LLP, without the presence of the Company’s 
Management, to review the fi nancial results for FY2024 and the audit observations arising from the 
audit of the fi nancial statements for FY2024. The AC had also met with the internal auditors (see 
Provision 10.4) without the presence of Management in February 2025, to review any matters which 
might be raised.

D. SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS AND ENGAGEMENT

Shareholder rights and conduct of general meetings
Principle 11: The company treats all shareholders fairly and equitably in order to enable 
them to exercise shareholders’ rights and have the opportunity to communicate their 
views on matters aff ecting the company. The company gives shareholders a balanced and 
understandable assessment of its performance, position and prospects.

Provisions 11.1 and 11.2 (Conduct of general meetings)

Shareholders are informed of general meetings through notices contained in annual reports or 
circulars sent to all shareholders. These notices are also published in the Business Times and posted 
onto the SGXNET and the Company’s corporate website.

Shareholders are invited to submit questions to the Chairman of the Meeting in advance of, or to put 
forth any questions they may have on the motions to be voted on at the general meetings.
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All the resolutions at the general meetings are single item resolutions. Where the resolutions are 
“bundled”, the Company explains the reasons and material implications in the notice of meeting. The 
rules, including voting procedures, that govern general meetings of shareholders, were explained by 
a representative from the independent scrutineer fi rm appointed at the general meeting. Resolutions 
tabled at general meetings are put to vote by poll, conducted in the presence of independent 
scrutineers. The results showing the number of votes cast for and against each resolution and the 
respective percentages are announced immediately at the general meeting and through SGXNET on 
the same day.

Provision 11.3 (Interaction with shareholders)

The AGM of the Company provides shareholders with the opportunity to air their views and ask 
Directors, chairpersons of each Board Committee and Management questions regarding the Group. 
All Directors, except for Ms Linna Hui Min who was travelling on business, were present at the FY2023 
AGM, and will endeavour to be present at the forthcoming FY2024 AGM to be held on 25 April 2025.

The external auditors will also be present at the AGM to address any shareholders’ queries about the 
conduct of the audit and the preparation and content of the auditor’s report.

Provision 11.4 (Participation of shareholders)

All shareholders of the Company are able to receive the annual report and notice of the AGM via the 
Company’s corporate website and the SGXNET.

The Company’s Constitution allows a shareholder of the Company to appoint up to two proxies to 
attend and vote in his place at general meetings. The Companies Act has been amended to allow 
‘relevant intermediaries’ to appoint more than two proxies, so that shareholders who hold shares 
through these relevant intermediaries can attend and participate in general meetings as proxies. 
Relevant intermediaries include licensed corporations which provide nominee / custodial services and 
the Central Provident Fund (“CPF”) Board. Hence, indirect investors, including CPF investors, can be 
appointed as proxies to participate in shareholders’ meetings.

For the time being, the Company has decided not to provide for voting in absentia by mail, facsimile or 
electronic mail at AGMs due to concern over the authentication of shareholders’ identity.

Provision 11.5 (Minutes of general meetings)

The Company prepares minutes of general meetings that include substantial and relevant comments 
and queries from shareholders relating to the agenda of the meeting, and responses from the Board 
and Management. These minutes can be found on the Company’s corporate website and the SGXNET 
within one month of the general meetings.

Provision 11.6 (Dividend policy)

The Group does not have a fi xed dividend policy as the nature of its business is cyclical and volatile. 
A downturn in the overall electronics sector could negatively aff ect the performance of the Group. 
However, the Directors are cognizant of the need to reward shareholders and will recommend 
payment of dividends after considering the fi nancial performance and cash fl ow needs of the Group.

In view of the challenging operating environment faced by the Group, the Board does not recommend 
the payment of dividend for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024.
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Engagement with shareholders
Principle 12: The company communicates regularly with its shareholders and facilitates 
the participation of shareholders during general meetings and other dialogues to allow 
shareholders to communicate their views on various matters aff ecting the company.

Provisions 12.1, 12.2 and 12.3 (Communication with shareholders)

The Group is committed to providing shareholders with adequate, timely and suffi  cient information 
regarding changes to the Group’s business which could have a material impact on the Company’s 
share price.

Following the changes made by SGX on risk-based quarterly reporting in February 2020, the Company 
is not required to perform quarterly reporting of its fi nancial statements. For FY2024, the Group 
provided shareholders with an assessment of its performance, position and prospects on a half-yearly 
basis via half-yearly announcements of results and other ad hoc announcements, when appropriate. 
Information on the Group’s major new initiatives is also disseminated via SGXNET, followed by 
news release if necessary. The Company was placed on the watch-list (fi nancial entry criteria) with 
eff ect from 6 June 2023 pursuant to Listing Rule 1311(1). In accordance with Listing Rule 1313(2), the 
Company had provided quarterly update on its eff orts and progress made in meeting the exit criterion 
of the watch-list via SGXNET. The Company does not practise selective disclosure.

The Company has in place an email communication channel where shareholders could pose their 
questions and through which the Company may respond accordingly.

During AGMs, shareholders are able to proactively engage the Board and Management on the Group’s 
business activities, fi nancial performance and other business-related matters.

The Company is keen to see more broker research and analyst coverage and will work with research 
fi rms when the opportunity arises. When necessary and appropriate, the CEO meets up with analysts 
and fund managers who would like to have a better understanding of the business and operations of 
the Group.

E. MANAGING STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIPS

Engagement with stakeholders
Principle 13: The Board adopts an inclusive approach by considering and balancing the needs 
and interests of material stakeholders, as part of its overall responsibility to ensure that the 
best interests of the company are served.

Provisions 13.1 and 13.2 (Engagement with stakeholder groups)

The identifi cation of key stakeholders of the Group and the forms of engagement with them can be 
found in the Sustainability Report.

The materiality issues, covering economic, environmental, social and governance, which are 
important to these stakeholders have also been determined. The key areas of focus in relation to the 
management of stakeholder relationships are described in the Sustainability Report.
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Provision 13.3 (Corporate website)

As mentioned earlier, material information on the fi nancial results and business activities of the 
Group is disclosed through SGXNET, followed by press release if necessary. The Group’s website, 
www.jadason.com, also contains information on the Group which stakeholders can visit or use.

F. OTHER CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MATTERS

Dealings in securities

The Company observes the best practices on dealings in securities as recommended in the Listing 
Manual of SGX-ST. It has issued a policy to its Directors and offi  cers setting out the guidance on 
dealings in the securities of the Company. Directors and employees of the Group are not allowed to 
deal in the Company’s shares during the period commencing one month before the announcement 
of the Group’s half-year and full-year results and ending on the date of the announcement of the 
results. Directors and offi  cers are also expected to observe insider trading laws at all times, and are 
discouraged from dealing in the Company’s securities on short-term considerations.

During the fi nancial year under review, the Group issued reminders to the Directors and employees, 
informing them of the dates of the release of half-year and/or annual results and advising them not to 
deal in the Company’s securities during the window periods. Directors of the Company are required to 
report to the Company Secretary whenever they deal in the Company’s securities within two business 
days.

The Directors’ interests in shares of the Company are found on page 38 of the Annual Report.

Material contracts

Save for the service agreement of CEO, there were no material contracts entered into by the Company 
and its subsidiaries involving the interests of the CEO or any Director or substantial shareholder which 
were either still subsisting at the end of FY2024 or, if not then subsisting, entered into since the end of 
the previous fi nancial year.
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The Directors of Jadason Enterprises Ltd (the “Company”) are pleased to present their statement to 
the members together with the audited consolidated fi nancial statements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries (the “Group”) and the statement of changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial 
year ended 31 December 2024 and the statement of financial position of the Company as at 
31 December 2024.

1. Opinion of the Directors

 In the opinion of the Board of Directors,

 (a) the consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial position 
and statement of changes in equity of the Company together with notes thereon are 
properly drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the fi nancial position of the Group 
and of the Company as at 31 December 2024 and the fi nancial performance, changes in 
equity and cash fl ows of the Group and changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial 
year ended on that date; and

 (b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company 
will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

2. Directors

 The Directors of the Company in offi  ce at the date of this statement are:

 Queeny Ho (Non-Executive Chairman)
 Fung Chi Wai (Chief Executive Offi  cer)
 Linna Hui Min
 Teng Cheong Kwee
 Tan Seng Chun 
 Chua Keng Hiang
 

3. Arrangements to enable Directors to acquire shares and debentures

 Neither at the end of nor at any time during the fi nancial year was the Company a party to 
any arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is, to enable the Directors of 
the Company to acquire benefi ts by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures of the 
Company or any other body corporate.
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4. Directors’ interests in shares and debentures

 The Directors of the Company holding offi  ce at the end of the fi nancial year had no interests 
in the shares or debentures of the Company and its related corporations as recorded in the 
register of Directors’ shareholdings kept by the Company under Section 164 of the Singapore 
Companies Act 1967 (the “Act”), except as follows:

Direct interest Deemed interest

Name of Director

At the 
beginning of
the fi nancial

year

At the
end of

the fi nancial
year

At the 
beginning of
the fi nancial

year

At the
end of

the fi nancial
year

The Company
Jadason Enterprises Ltd
(Ordinary shares)
Queeny Ho (1), (2) – – 236,000,000 236,000,000
Fung Chi Wai 32,700,000 32,700,000 – –
Chua Keng Hiang 8,500,000 8,500,000 – –
Linna Hui Min 8,380,000 8,380,000 – –

 (1) By virtue of Section 7 of the Act, Queeny Ho is deemed to have interests in the shares of all subsidiary 
corporations of the Company at the beginning and at the end of the fi nancial year.

 (2) Queeny Ho is deemed to have an interest in 236,000,000 (2023: 236,000,000) shares held under Citibank Nominees 
Singapore Pte Ltd as her nominee.

 In accordance with the continuing listing requirements of the Singapore Exchange Securities 
Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”), the Directors of the Company state that, according to the register 
of Directors’ shareholdings, the Directors’ interest as at 21 January 2025 in the shares of the 
Company have not changed from those disclosed as at 31 December 2024.

5. Share options

 There were no share options granted by the Company or its subsidiary corporations during the 
fi nancial year.

 There were no shares issued during the fi nancial year by virtue of the exercise of options to take 
up unissued shares of the Company or its subsidiary corporations.

 There were no unissued shares of the Company or its subsidiary corporations under options as 
at the end of the fi nancial year.
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6. Audit Committee

 The Audit Committee (“AC”) carried out its functions in accordance with section 201B(5) of the 
Act, including the following:

  Reviewed the audit plans of the internal and external auditors of the Group and the 
Company, and ensured the adequacy of the Company’s system of internal accounting 
controls and the assistance given by the Group’s management to the external auditors;

  Reviewed the annual financial statements and the auditors’ report thereon before 
submission to the Board of Directors;

  Reviewed eff ectiveness of the Group’s and Company’s material internal controls, including 
fi nancial, operational and compliance controls and risk management;

  Met with the internal and external auditors, other committees, and management in 
separate executive sessions to discuss any matters that these groups believe should be 
discussed privately with the AC;

  Reviewed legal and regulatory matters that may have a material impact on the fi nancial 
statements, related compliance policies and programmes and any reports received from 
regulators;

  Reviewed the cost eff ectiveness and the independence and objectivity of the external 
auditors;

  Recommended to the Board of Directors the external auditors to be nominated, approved 
the compensation of the external auditors, and reviewed the scope, results and quality of 
the audit;

  Reported actions and minutes of the AC to the Board of Directors with such 
recommendations as the AC considers appropriate; and

  Reviewed interested person transactions in accordance with the requirements of the 
Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”)’s Listing Manual.

 The AC convened fi ve meetings during the year with full attendance from all members. The AC 
has also met with the internal and external auditors, without the presence of the Company’s 
management, at least once a year.

 The AC confi rmed that it has undertaken a review of all non-audit services provided by the 
external auditors to the Group and is satisfi ed that the nature and extent of such services would 
not aff ect the independence of the external auditors.

 The AC has full access to and has the co-operation of the management and has been given the 
resources required for it to discharge its functions properly. It also has full discretion to invite 
any Director and Executive Offi  cer of the Group to attend its meetings. The external auditors 
have unrestricted access to the AC.

 The AC has recommended to the Board of Directors the nomination of BDO LLP, for re-
appointment as external auditors of the Company at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.
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7. Independent auditors

 The independent auditors, BDO LLP, have expressed their willingness to accept re-appointment.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

Fung Chi Wai Linna Hui Min
Director Director

Singapore
28 March 2025
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To the Members of Jadason Enterprises Ltd

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the fi nancial statements of 
Jadason Enterprises Ltd (the “Company”) and 
its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as set out on 
pages 45 to 93, which comprise:

 the consolidated statement of fi nancial 
position of the Group and the statement 
of fi nancial position of the Company as 
at 31 December 2024;

 the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, consolidated 
statement of changes in equity, and 
consolidated statement of cash fl ows of 
the Group and statement of changes in 
equity of the Company for the fi nancial 
year then ended; and

 notes to the financial statements, 
including material accounting policy 
information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements of the Group, and the 
statement of fi nancial position and statement 
of changes in equity of the Company are 
properly drawn up in accordance with the 
provisions of the Singapore Companies Act 
1967 (the “Act”) and Singapore Financial 
Report ing Standards ( International) 
(“SFRS(I)s”) so as to give a true and fair view 
of the consolidated financial position of 
the Group and the fi nancial position of the 
Company as at 31 December 2024, and of 
the consolidated financial performance, 
consolidated changes in equity, consolidated 
cash fl ows of the Group and changes in equity 
of the Company for the fi nancial year ended 
on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (“SSA”). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in 
accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA”) Code of Professional 
Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (“ACRA Code”) together with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the fi nancial statements in Singapore, and we 
have fulfi lled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA 
Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi  cient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most signifi cance 
in our audit of the fi nancial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the 
context of our audit of the fi nancial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and 
we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  
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To the Members of Jadason Enterprises Ltd

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

KEY AUDIT MATTER AUDIT RESPONSE

1 Impairment of property, plant and equipment 

As at 31 December 2024, the carrying 
amount of the Group’s property, plant and 
equipment was $2,488,000, which included 
plant and machinery with a carrying amount 
of $1,924,000. The Group had assessed 
that there were indicators of impairment 
on property, plant and equipment held by 
certain subsidiaries that were loss making. As 
such, management performed an impairment 
assessment by determining their recoverable 
amounts using the fair value less costs of 
disposal method.

When performing the impairment assessment, 
the Group has used the recent selling prices 
of similar used machines as a proxy to 
determine the fair value of machines with 
impairment indicators, adjusted for machine 
model, age and functionality. Arising from 
this assessment, the Group recorded an 
impairment loss of $862,000 for plant and 
machinery during the fi nancial year.

Owing to the involvement of significant 
judgements and estimates in the impairment 
assessment, we have determined this to be a 
key audit matter. 

We performed the following audit procedures, 
amongst others:

 Held discussions with management, 
as well as component auditors, to 
understand the basis of impairment 
assessment;

 Assessed the reasonableness of the key 
assumptions used by evaluating the 
underlying data used to determine the 
recoverable amount using the fair value 
less costs of disposal method;

 Evaluated the reasonableness of the 
adjustments made by management 
on the fair value of machines by 
assessing whether those machines with 
impairment indicators were identical to 
those used machines sold during the 
fi nancial year; and

 Assessed the adequacy of the 
disclosures in the fi nancial statements 
with respect to the impairment 
assessment. 

Refer to Notes 4(b) and 9 to the accompanying 
fi nancial statements. 

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report, but does not include the fi nancial statements and our 
auditors’ report thereon.

Our opinion on the fi nancial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the fi nancial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the fi nancial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to 
report in this regard.



JADASON ENTERPRISES LTD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024 43

INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Members of Jadason Enterprises Ltd

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of fi nancial statements that give a true and fair 
view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and SFRS(I)s, and for devising and maintaining 
a system of internal accounting controls suffi  cient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets 
are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly 
authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair 
fi nancial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the fi nancial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or 
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Directors’ responsibilities include overseeing the Group’s fi nancial reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to infl uence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these fi nancial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the fi nancial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is suffi  cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the eff ectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast signifi cant doubt on the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the fi nancial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 
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INDEPENDENT 
AUDITORS’ REPORT
To the Members of Jadason Enterprises Ltd

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the fi nancial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the fi nancial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

 Plan and perform the group audit to obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit evidence regarding 
the fi nancial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for 
forming an opinion on the group fi nancial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and signifi cant audit fi ndings, including any signifi cant defi ciencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 
related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Directors, we determine those matters that were of most 
signifi cance in the audit of the fi nancial statements of the current period and are therefore the key 
audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes 
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a 
matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so 
would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefi ts of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company 
have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors’ report is
Leong Hon Mun Peter.

BDO LLP
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants

Singapore
28 March 2025 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Group
Note 2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Revenue 3 25,307 21,924

Cost of sales (22,417) (21,154)

Gross profi t 2,890 770

Other income 4(a) 2,210 672

Selling and distribution expenses (853) (822)

Administrative expenses (3,366) (4,769)

Finance costs 5 (71) (239)

Other expenses 4(b) (1,781) (3,495)

Loss allowance of trade receivable, net (51) (88)

Loss before income tax 6 (1,022) (7,971)

Income tax expense 7 (80) (1)

Loss for the fi nancial year attributable to owners of 
the Company (1,102) (7,972)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassifi ed subsequently to 

profi t or loss
Exchange diff erences on translating foreign operations 542 (396)
Translation reserve transferred to profi t or loss upon 

liquidation of foreign branch – 77
Other comprehensive income for the fi nancial year, net of tax 542 (319)
Total comprehensive income for the fi nancial year 

attributable to owners of the Company (560) (8,291)

Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company 
(in cents)

Basic and diluted 8 (0.15) (1.10)
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STATEMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2024

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Group Company
Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9 2,488 3,663 658 8
Right-of-use assets - land use rights 10 298 326 – –
Right-of-use assets 11(a) 570 207 188 60
Investments in subsidiaries 12 – – 11,970 12,008

3,356 4,196 12,816 12,076

Current assets
Inventories 13 517 665 254 437
Trade and other receivables 14 6,311 6,918 3,210 2,242
Prepayments 86 79 24 32
Cash and cash equivalents 15 6,012 9,486 1,349 398

12,926 17,148 4,837 3,109

Total assets 16,282 21,344 17,653 15,185

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16 10,393 12,264 13,647 12,425
Lease liabilities 11(b) 353 1,374 163 74
Bank borrowings 17 437 510 437 510
Income tax payable 386 386 – –
Provision 18 240 1,063 – –

11,809 15,597 14,247 13,009

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,117 1,551 (9,410) (9,900)

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 17 – 437 – 437
Lease liabilities 11(b) 274 810 77 10
Provision 18 336 157 – –
Deferred tax liabilities 19 80 – – –

690 1,404 77 447

Total liabilities 12,499 17,001 14,324 13,456

Net assets 3,783 4,343 3,329 1,729

Equity attributable to owners of 
the Company

Share capital 20(a) 50,197 50,197 50,197 50,197
Treasury shares 20(b) (307) (307) (307) (307)
Reserves 21 (46,107) (45,547) (46,561) (48,161)
Total equity 3,783 4,343 3,329 1,729
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STATEMENTS OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Attributable to owners of the Company

Share
capital

Treasury
shares

Foreign
currency

translation
account

Reserve and
enterprise
expansion

funds
Accumulated

losses
Total

reserves
Total

equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2024
Balance at 1 January 2024 50,197 (307) (3,814) 5,711 (47,444) (45,547) 4,343

Loss for the fi nancial year – – – – (1,102) (1,102) (1,102)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassifi ed 

subsequently to profi t or loss
Exchange diff erences on 

translating foreign operations – – 542 – – 542 542

Total comprehensive income for 
the fi nancial year – – 542 – (1,102) (560) (560)

Balance at 31 December 2024 50,197 (307) (3,272) 5,711 (48,546) (46,107) 3,783

Attributable to owners of the Company

Share
capital

Treasury
shares

Foreign
currency

translation
account

Reserve and
enterprise
expansion

funds
Accumulated

losses
Total

reserves
Total

equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2023
Balance at 1 January 2023 50,197 (307) (3,495) 5,711 (39,472) (37,256) 12,634

Loss for the fi nancial year – – – – (7,972) (7,972) (7,972)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassifi ed 

subsequently to profi t or loss
Exchange diff erences on 

translating foreign operations – – (396) – – (396) (396)
Translation reserve transferred to 

profi t or loss upon liquidation of 
foreign branch – – 77 – – 77 77

Total comprehensive income for 
the fi nancial year – – (319) – (7,972) (8,291) (8,291)

Balance at 31 December 2023 50,197 (307) (3,814) 5,711 (47,444) (45,547) 4,343
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STATEMENTS OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Share
capital

Treasury
shares

Accumulated
losses

Total
reserves

Total
equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company

2024
Balance at 1 January 2024 50,197 (307) (48,161) (48,161) 1,729

Profi t for the fi nancial year – – 1,600 1,600 1,600

Total comprehensive income for the fi nancial year – – 1,600 1,600 1,600

Balance at 31 December 2024 50,197 (307) (46,561) (46,561) 3,329

Share
capital

Treasury
shares

Foreign
currency

translation
account

Accumulated
losses

Total
reserves

Total
equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company

2023
Balance at 1 January 2023 50,197 (307) (77) (44,701) (44,778) 5,112

Loss for the fi nancial year – – – (3,460) (3,460) (3,460)

Other comprehensive income
Translation reserve transferred to 

profi t or loss upon liquidation of 
foreign branch – – 77 – 77 77

Total comprehensive income for 
the fi nancial year – – 77 (3,460) (3,383) (3,383)

Balance at 31 December 2023 50,197 (307) – (48,161) (48,161) 1,729
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Cash fl ows from operating activities
Loss before income tax (1,022) (7,971)

Adjustments for:
Allowance for slow-moving inventories 64 920
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 314 1,078
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 117 114
Amortisation of right-of-use assets - land use rights 16 16
Interest expense 71 239
Interest income (113) (153)
Gain on lease modifi cation – (297)
Gain on lease termination (1,056) – 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (59) (33)
Write-back of allowance for slow-moving inventories – (19)
Loss allowance for trade receivables 51 134
Reversal of loss allowance for trade receivables – (46)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 862 905
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets – 1,418
Provision for staff  retrenchment cost 21 451
Reversal of provision for reinstatement cost not utilised (602) –
Provision for reinstatement cost 153 612
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) 888 (13)
Operating cash fl ows before changes in working capital (295) (2,645)

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other receivables 555 1,680
Prepayments (7) 51
Inventories 84 (122)
Trade and other payables (2,638) 972
Net cash fl ows used in operating activities (2,301) (64)

Cash fl ows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (239) (2)
Interest received 113 153
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 309 44
Net cash fl ows from investing activities 183 195
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities
Repayment of bank borrowings (510) (495)
Interest paid (20) (35)
Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (886) (985)
Repayment of interest portion of lease liabilities (51) (204)
Net cash fl ows used in fi nancing activities (1,467) (1,719)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (3,585) (1,588)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the fi nancial year 9,486 11,465
Eff ects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 111 (391)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the fi nancial year (Note 15) 6,012 9,486
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the fi nancial statements.

1. General corporate information

 Jadason Enterprises Ltd (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated and 
domiciled in Singapore and is listed on the Main Board of Singapore Exchange Securities Trading 
Limited (“SGX- ST”).

 The registered offi  ce and principal place of business of the Company is located at 3 Kaki Bukit 
Crescent #03-01, Singapore 416237. The Company’s registration number is 199003898K.

 The Group’s controlling shareholder is Ms. Queeny Ho.

 The principal activities of the Company are those of an investment holding company and 
distribution of machines and materials for the Printed Circuit Board (“PCB”) industry.

 The principal activities of the subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 12 to the fi nancial statements.

 The statement of fi nancial position of the Company as at 31 December 2024, the consolidated 
fi nancial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) and the statement of 
changes in equity of the Company for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024 were 
authorised for issue in accordance with a Directors’ resolution dated 28 March 2025.

2. Basis of preparation of fi nancial statements

 The fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting 
Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)s”) under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed 
in the material accounting policy information in the relevant notes to the fi nancial statements. 
As at 31 December 2024, although the Company’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets 
by approximately $9,410,000 (2023: $9,900,000), it had net assets of approximately $3,329,000 
(2023: $1,729,000). The management is of the view that it is appropriate for the fi nancial 
statements to be prepared on the going concern basis as the Company is able to control the 
timing of the payment associated with the amount due to the wholly-owned subsidiaries as well 
as to obtain fundings from the wholly-owned subsidiaries when required.

 Items included in the individual fi nancial statements of each entity in the Group are measured 
using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates 
(“functional currency”). The consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group, the statement 
of fi nancial position and statement of changes in equity of the Company are presented in 
Singapore dollar, which is the functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency 
of the fi nancial statements. The fi nancial statements are expressed in Singapore dollar (“$”) and 
rounded to the nearest thousand (“$’000”), unless otherwise stated.

 The preparation of fi nancial statements in compliance with SFRS(I)s requires management to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions that aff ect the Group’s application of accounting 
policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Although these 
estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions, actual 
results may diff er from those estimates. Estimates and assumptions that have a signifi cant risk 
of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 
fi nancial year are summarised below and detailed disclosures are included in the respective 
notes to the fi nancial statements.
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

2. Basis of preparation of fi nancial statements (Continued)

 Signifi cant accounting estimates and assumptions used:

  Note 9(b) - Impairment of property, plant and equipment

  Note 12 - Impairment of investments in subsidiaries

  Note 24.1 - Expected credit losses (“ECL”) for trade receivables

 Changes in accounting policies

 New standards, amendments and interpretations eff ective from 1 January 2024

 In the current fi nancial year, the Group and the Company have adopted all the new and revised 
SFRS(I) that are relevant to their operations and eff ective for the current fi nancial year. The 
adoption of these new or revised SFRS(I) did not result in signifi cant changes to the Group’s and 
the Company’s accounting policies and had no material eff ect on the amounts reported for the 
current or prior fi nancial years.

 SFRS(I) issued but not yet eff ective

 At the date of authorisation of these fi nancial statements, the following standards were issued 
but not yet eff ective, and have not been adopted early in these fi nancial statements:

Eff ective date 
(annual periods 

beginning on
or after)

SFRS(I) 10 and SFRS(I) 1-28 
(Amendments)

: Sales or Contribution of Assets between an 
Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

To be determined

SFRS(I) 18 : Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements

1 January 2027

SFRS(I) 19 : Subsidiaries without Public Accountability:  
Disclosures

1 January 2027

SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 7 
(Amendments)

: Amendments to the Classifi cation and 
Measurement of Financial Instruments

1 January 2026

SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 7 
(Amendments)

: Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent 
Electricity

1 January 2026

Various : Annual improvements to SFRS(I)s – Volume 11 1 January 2026
SFRS(I) 1-21 and SFRS(I) 1 

(Amendments)
: Lack of Exchangeability 1 January 2025
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

2. Basis of preparation of fi nancial statements (Continued)

 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

 SFRS(I) issued but not yet eff ective (Continued)

 Management anticipates that the adoption of the above new standards, amendments and 
interpretations, if applicable, in future periods will not have a material impact on the fi nancial 
statements of the Group and the Company in the period of their initial adoption, except as 
disclosed below:

 SFRS(I) 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

 The SFRS(I) 18 replaces SFRS(I) 1-1 Presentation of Financial Statements and provides guidance 
on presentation and disclosure in fi nancial statements, focus on the statement of profi t or loss.

 SFRS(I) 18 introduces:

  New structure on statement of profi t or loss with defi ned subtotals;

  Disclosure related to management-defi ned performance measures (MPMs), which are 
measures of fi nancial performance based on a total or sub-total required by accounting 
standards with adjustments made (e.g. ‘adjusted profi t or loss’). A reconciliation of MPMs 
to the nearest total or subtotal calculated in accordance with accounting standards; and

  Enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation of fi nancial information which 
apply to the primary fi nancial statements and notes in general.

 SFRS(I) 18 will take effect on 1 January 2027 and management anticipates that the new 
requirements will change the current presentation and disclosure in the fi nancial statements. An 
impact assessment regarding the adoption of SFRS(I) 18 is still underway and has not yet been 
completed.
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

3. Revenue

Equipment
and supplies

Manufacturing
and support 

services
Total

revenue
2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Primary geographical markets
Singapore 12,355 9,448 1,170 877 13,525 10,325
The People’s Republic of China 9,005 7,988 1,325 1,725 10,330 9,713
Others 768 1,397 684 489 1,452 1,886

22,128 18,833 3,179 3,091 25,307 21,924

Timing of transfer of goods 
or service

Point in time 22,128 18,833 2,255 2,042 24,383 20,875
Over time – – 924 1,049 924 1,049

22,128 18,833 3,179 3,091 25,307 21,924

 The Group supplies equipment, spare parts and materials for the Printed Circuit Board (“PCB”) 
industry as well as rendering services such as PCB drilling and repair and maintenance of 
machines.

 (i) Equipment and supplies

  Revenue from sales and distribution of PCB related products are recognised at point in 
time when control of the products has been transferred, being when the goods are 
delivered to the customers, the customers have full discretion to direct the use of the 
products and there is no unfulfi lled obligation that could aff ect the customers’ acceptance 
of the products. Delivery occurs when the risk of obsolescence and loss have been 
transferred, and being acknowledged by customers for in-country sales. For oversea sales, 
acknowledgement is in accordance with the shipping incoterms.

 (ii) Manufacturing and support services

  Revenue from the rendering of PCB drilling and repair and maintenance services are 
recognised at point in time upon the completion of services and all criteria for acceptance 
has been satisfi ed.

  Service maintenance income in relation to the PCB related products is recognised over 
time on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant service agreement.
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

4. (a) Other income

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Interest income from fi nancial institutions 113 153
Government grants 8 32
Rent concession granted – 3
Rental income of equipment 103 48
Rental income of offi  ce premises 5 –
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 59 33
Gain on lease modifi cation – 297
Gain on lease termination 1,056 –
Reversal of provision for reinstatement cost not utilised 602 –
Sundry income 264 106

2,210 672

  Gain on lease modifi cation pertained to the lease modifi cation in relation to the reduction 
in the lease term of existing lease agreement in previous fi nancial year. 

  Gain on lease termination pertained to the de-recognition of lease liabilities of lease 
agreements which were terminated before their expiry.

 (b) Other expenses

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment (Note 9) 862 905
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets (Note 11(a)) – 1,418
Provision for staff  retrenchment cost 21 451
Provision for reinstatement cost 153 612
Foreign exchange loss, net 745 109

1,781 3,495
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

5. Finance costs

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Interest expense:
- Bank borrowings 20 35
- Lease liabilities 51 204

71 239

6. Loss before income tax

 The following items have been included in arriving at loss before income tax:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 314 1,078
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 117 114
Amortisation of right-of-use assets - land use rights 16 16
Directors’ fees 165 150
Write-back of allowance for slow-moving inventories – (19)
Allowance for slow-moving inventories 64 920
Lease expenses - short term leases and low value assets 43 61
Audit fees:
- auditors of the Company 70 67
- other auditors – network fi rms 58 66
- other auditors – non-network fi rms 32 38
Non-audit fees:
Non-audit related services
- auditors of the Company – –
- other auditors – network fi rms – –
- other auditors – non-network fi rms 4 4

 There are no audit-related services fee paid/payable to the auditors of the Company and other 
auditors.
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

6. Loss before income tax (Continued)

 The loss before income tax also includes:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Employee benefi ts expenses:
- salaries and other short-term benefi ts 3,253 4,010
- defi ned contribution plans 293 318

3,546 4,328

 The above includes the amounts shown as key management personnel remuneration (excludes 
Directors’ fees) as disclosed in Note 22 to the fi nancial statements.

 Payments made to state-managed retirement benefi t schemes, such as the Singapore Central 
Provident Fund and Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme are dealt with as payments 
to defi ned contribution plans where the Group’s obligations under the plans are equivalent to 
those arising in a defi ned contribution plan.

7. Income tax expense

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Current income tax:
- under provision in prior fi nancial years – 1

Deferred tax:
- current fi nancial year 80 –

80 1

  The corporate income tax rate applicable to the Company was 17% (2023: 17%). The corporate 
income tax rates applicable to The People’s Republic of China (“PRC”), Malaysia and Hong Kong 
subsidiaries of the Group were 25% (2023: 25%), 24% (2023: 24%) and 16.5% (2023: 16.5%) 
respectively.
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NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

7. Income tax expense (Continued)

 The income tax expense varied from the amount of income tax expense determined by applying 
the Singapore income tax rate of 17% (2023: 17%) to loss before income tax as a result of the 
following diff erences:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Loss before income tax (1,022) (7,971)

Tax at Singapore statutory income tax rate of 17% (2023: 17%) (174) (1,355)
Tax eff ects of expenses not deductible for income tax purposes 1,039 1,034
Tax eff ect of income not subject to tax (330) (22)
Deferred tax assets not recognised 395 991
Utilisation of deferred tax assets previously not recognised (661) (40)
Diff erences in tax rates of other countries (189) (608)
Under-provision of current income tax in prior fi nancial years – 1
Total income tax expense recognised in profi t or loss 80 1

 Unrecognised deferred tax assets are attributable to:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Excess of tax written down values over net book values of property, 
plant and equipment 66 60

Unutilised tax losses 9,076 8,854
Unabsorbed capital allowances 14 21
Lease liabilities 133 529

9,289 9,464

 As at 31 December 2024, the Group has unutilised tax losses amounting to approximately 
$43,856,000 (2023: $43,897,000) available for set-off  against future taxable profi ts for which no 
deferred tax is recognised due to uncertainty of its recoverability. The utilisation of these tax 
losses is subject to agreement of the tax authorities and compliance with the relevant provisions 
of the tax legislation of the respective countries in which the subsidiaries operate.
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7. Income tax expense (Continued)

 The total unutilised tax losses of the subsidiaries in the jurisdiction of the PRC amounting to 
approximately $16,698,000 (2023: $17,186,000) can only be utilised for set-off  against its future 
taxable profi ts within fi ve years from the date the tax losses were incurred. The expiry dates for 
these unutilised tax losses are as follows:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

2024 - 2,355
2025 1,191 1,255
2026 2,968 3,053
2027 6,041 6,111
2028 4,416 4,412
2029 2,082 –

16,698 17,186

8. Loss per share

 The following table refl ects the results and share data used in the computation of basic and 
diluted earnings per share for the fi nancial years ended 31 December:

Group
2024 2023

Loss for the fi nancial year attributable to owners of the Company 
used in computation of basic and diluted loss per share ($’000) (1,102) (7,972)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic and 
diluted loss per share computation (’000) 722,395 722,395

Loss per share (in cents):
- Basic and diluted (0.15) (1.10)

 The calculations of basic loss per share for the relevant periods are based on loss attributable to 
owners of the Company for the fi nancial years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 
divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in the relevant periods.

 The diluted loss per share for the relevant periods are the same as the basic loss per share as 
the Group does not have any dilutive options for the relevant periods.
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9. Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold
building

Leasehold
improvements

Furniture, 
fi ttings 

and offi  ce 
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Plant and
machinery Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Cost
At 1 January 2024 2,019 2,596 1,191 867 59,364 66,037
Additions – 26 29 – 184 239
Disposals – (463) (10) (139) (15,506) (16,118)
Write-off – (1,826) (37) – (1,831) (3,694)
Currency translation 

adjustment 6 6 39 27 275 353
At 31 December 2024 2,025 339 1,212 755 42,486 46,817

Accumulated 
depreciation and 
impairment loss

At 1 January 2024 1,739 2,324 1,191 835 56,285 62,374
Depreciation for the 
fi nancial year 12 47 28 – 30 117

Impairment loss for the 
fi nancial year – – – 18 844 862

Disposals – (464) (9) (125) (15,270) (15,868)
Write-off – (1,826) (37) – (1,831) (3,694)
Currency translation 

adjustment 5 6 10 13 504 538
At 31 December 2024 1,756 87 1,183 741 40,562 44,329

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2024 269 252 29 14 1,924 2,488
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9. Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Leasehold
building

Leasehold
improvements

Furniture, 
fi ttings 

and offi  ce 
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Plant and
machinery Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Cost
At 1 January 2023 2,117 2,804 1,260 1,115 63,025 70,321
Additions – – 2 – – 2
Disposals – – (2) (224) (465) (691)
Write-off – (19) (23) – (404) (446)
Currency translation 

adjustment (98) (189) (46) (24) (2,792) (3,149)
At 31 December 2023 2,019 2,596 1,191 867 59,364 66,037

Accumulated 
depreciation and 
impairment loss

At 1 January 2023 1,736 2,517 1,260 1,073 58,800 65,386
Depreciation for the 
fi nancial year 70 8 14 9 13 114

Impairment loss for the 
fi nancial year – – – – 905 905

Disposals – – (2) (224) (454) (680)
Write-off – (19) (23) – (404) (446)
Currency translation 

adjustment (67) (182) (58) (23) (2,575) (2,905)
At 31 December 2023 1,739 2,324 1,191 835 56,285 62,374

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2023 280 272 – 32 3,079 3,663
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9. Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Leasehold 
improvements

Furniture, 
fi ttings and

offi  ce 
equipment

Motor 
vehicles

Plant and
machinery Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company
Cost
At 1 January 2024 160 720 231 987 2,098
Additions 26 19 – 640 685
Disposals – (1) – (4) (5)
Write-off – (30) – – (30)
At 31 December 2024 186 708 231 1,623 2,748

Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment loss 

At 1 January 2024 160 717 231 982 2,090
Depreciation for the 
fi nancial year 2 2 – 27 31

Disposals – – – (1) (1)
Write-off – (30) – – (30)
At 31 December 2024 162 689 231 1,008 2,090

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2024 24 19 – 615 658

Cost
At 1 January 2023 160 737 356 987 2,240
Disposals – (2) (125) – (127)
Write-off – (15) – – (15)
At 31 December 2023 160 720 231 987 2,098

Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment loss 

At 1 January 2023 160 732 356 981 2,229
Depreciation for the 
fi nancial year – 2 – 1 3

Disposals – (2) (125) – (127)
Write-off – (15) – – (15)
At 31 December 2023 160 717 231 982 2,090

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2023 – 3 – 5 8
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9. Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

 (a) Depreciation of the property, plant and equipment

  All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to 
initial recognition, property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of property, plant and equipment 
includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

  Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the depreciable 
amounts of the property, plant and equipment over their estimated useful life as follows:

Leasehold building 20 – 35 years
Leasehold improvements 10 – 35 years
Furniture, fi ttings and offi  ce equipment 3 – 10 years
Motor vehicles 6 years
Plant and machinery 3 – 10 years

 (b) Impairment of property, plant and equipment

  As at the end of each reporting period, the Group carried out an impairment testing of 
the recoverable amount of its property, plant and equipment held by certain subsidiaries 
that were loss making. The identifi ed subsidiaries were in the PCB drilling industry which 
were aff ected by unfavourable market conditions. Accordingly, management performed 
an impairment assessment to determine the recoverable amount of the Group’s plant 
and machinery with a carrying amount of $1,924,000 as at 31 December 2024 (2023: 
$3,079,000) using the recent selling price for similar machines as a proxy and made 
adjustments to the model, age and functionality of the machines to derive the fair value 
less costs of disposal (“FVLCD”). In prior fi nancial year, the management engaged an 
independent professional valuer who used the replacement cost method to determine the 
recoverable amount of the plant and machinery.

  The review led to an impairment loss of $862,000 (2023: $905,000) for plant and 
machinery recognised in “other expenses” line item in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income. The fair value is within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. 

 
 (c) Leasehold building

  Details of the leasehold building held by the Group as at each reporting date are set out 
below:

Company Location Description Area Tenure

Jadason 
Electronics 
(Suzhou) 
Co., Ltd

Unit 42 Huoju Road, 
Suzhou New District, 
People’s Republic 
of China

Leasehold factory
and offi  ce 
buildings

Land 10,417m2 Lease term 
of 45.5 
years from 
October 
2004
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10. Right-of-use assets – land use rights

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Cost
At 1 January 632 657
Currency translation adjustment (30) (25)
At 31 December 602 632

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 306 302
Amortisation for the fi nancial year 16 16
Currency translation adjustment (18) (12)
At 31 December 304 306

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 298 326

Amount to be amortised:
- Not later than one fi nancial year 16 16
- Later than one fi nancial year but not later than fi ve fi nancial years 64 64
- Later than fi ve fi nancial years 218 246

 The Group has land use rights over a plot of state-owned land in the PRC where Jadason 
Electronics (Suzhou) Co., Ltd resides. The land use rights are amortised on a straight-line basis 
over the lease term of 45.5 years. The land use rights are transferable and have a remaining 
tenure of 25.5 years (2023: 26.5 years).

11. Leases

 As a lessee, the Group has lease contracts for offi  ce, factory premises and offi  ce equipment. 

 Right-of-use assets are depreciated to profi t or loss using the straight-line method over the lease 
term of offi  ce, factory premises and offi  ce equipment on the following bases:

 Offi  ce and factory premises 2 to 3 years
 Offi  ce equipment 5 years

 The Group also has certain leases for offi  ce premises and offi  ce equipment with lease terms of 
12 months or less and leases of offi  ce equipment with low value. The Group applies the “short-
term lease” and “lease of low-value assets” recognition exemptions for these leases.
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11. Leases (Continued)

 (a) R ight-of-use assets

  Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets and the movements during 
the fi nancial years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023:

Offi  ce and 
factory

premises
Offi  ce 

equipment Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
At 1 January 2024 196 11 207
Additions 380 – 380
Reclassifi ed to fi nance lease receivables (28) – (28)
Lease modifi cation 319 – 319
Depreciation for the fi nancial year (310) (4) (314)
Currency translation adjustment 6 – 6
At 31 December 2024 563 7 570

At 1 January 2023 3,860 14 3,874
Additions 180 – 180
Reclassifi ed to fi nance lease receivables (16) – (16)
Lease modifi cation (1,258) – (1,258)
Depreciation for the fi nancial year (1,075) (3) (1,078)
Impairment loss for the fi nancial year (1,418) – (1,418)
Currency translation adjustment (77) – (77)
At 31 December 2023 196 11 207

Company
At 1 January 2024 49 11 60
Reclassifi ed to fi nance lease receivables (28) – (28)
Lease modifi cation 319 – 319
Depreciation for the fi nancial year (159) (4) (163)
At 31 December 2024 181 7 188

At 1 January 2023 223 14 237
Reclassifi ed to fi nance lease receivables (16) – (16)
Depreciation for the fi nancial year (158) (3) (161)
At 31 December 2023 49 11 60

  In the prior fi nancial year, due to poor demand for PCB drilling services in the PRC, the 
Group had taken steps to scale down the PCB drilling operations and hence issued notice 
for early termination of the existing lease. The Group carried out an impairment testing of 
the recoverable amount of the right-of-use assets arising from this termination using the 
FVLCD method and impaired the carrying amount in full. An impairment loss on right-of-
use assets of approximately $1,418,000 was recognised in “other expenses” line item in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
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11. Leases (Continued)

 (b) Lease liabilities

  Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the 
fi nancial years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January 2,184 4,683 84 252
Additions 380 180 – –
Lease modifi cation 319 (1,555) 319 –
Lease termination (1,397) – – –
Accretion of interest 51 204 9 9
Rent concession granted – (3) – –
Lease payments:
- principal portion (886) (985) (163) (168)
- interest portion (51) (204) (9) (9)
Currency translation adjustment 27 (136) – –
At 31 December 627 2,184 240 84

Presented in statements 
of fi nancial position:

- current 353 1,374 163 74
- non-current 274 810 77 10

627 2,184 240 84

  Following the issuance of notice for early termination in the prior fi nancial year, the Group 
terminated the lease early and paid a penalty fee of $341,000. The carrying amount 
of the lease liability at the date of termination was $1,397,000. As a result, a gain of 
$1,056,000 was recognised in “other income” line item in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income.

  The lease liabilities are denominated in the following currencies:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 240 84 240 84
Renminbi 320 1,950 – –
Hong Kong dollar 56 132 – –
Others 11 18 – –

627 2,184 240 84

  As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s and the Company’s average incremental borrowing 
rates were 4.83% and 5% (2023: 4.28% and 5%) respectively.
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11. Leases (Continued)

 (c) Total cash outfl ow

  The Group had total cash outfl ows for leases of $937,000 (2023: $1,189,000) for the 
fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024. The Group also had total cash outfl ows relating 
to short-term leases and low value leases of $43,000 (2023: $61,000). Non-cash additions 
to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities amounted to $380,000 (2023: $180,000) for the 
fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024. There is no future cash outfl ow relating to leases 
that have not yet commenced.

12. Investments in subsidiaries

Company
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Unquoted equity investments, at cost 55,253 57,211
Impairment loss on investments in subsidiaries (43,283) (45,203)

11,970 12,008

 Movements in allowance for impairment loss were as follows:

Company
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of fi nancial year 45,203 41,884
Impairment loss for the fi nancial year 734 3,319
Reversal of impairment loss for the fi nancial year (2,654) –
Balance at end of fi nancial year 43,283 45,203



68 JADASON ENTERPRISES LTD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

12. I nvestments in subsidiaries (Continued)

 Details of subsidiaries are as follows:

Name
Country of 

incorporation Principal activities

Proportion 
of ownership 

interest
2024 2023

% %

Held by the Company

Jadason Enterprises 
(HK) Limited (1)

Hong Kong Distribution of equipment and 
supplies and provision of 
support services to the PCB 
industry.

100 100

Jadason Engineering 
Sdn Bhd (2)

Malaysia Provision of resharpening 
services and distribution of 
supplies to the PCB industry.

100 100

Jadason Enterprises 
(Thailand) Limited (3)

Thailand Installation of machines and 
provision of support services 
to the PCB industry.

100 100

Jadason Electronics 
(Suzhou) Co., Ltd (4),(8)

The People’s 
Republic of 

China

Manufacturing, trading and 
provision of services to the 
PCB and industry.

100 100

Jadason Scientifi c 
(Shanghai) Co., 
Ltd (5),(8)

The People’s 
Republic of 

China

Trading and distribution of 
equipment, supplies and 
materials to the PCB industry.

100 100

Jadason Enterprises 
(Japan) Limited (6)

Japan Provision of sales support and 
procurement services.

100 100

Jadason PCB Materials 
(Dongguan) Ltd (7),(8)

The People’s 
Republic of 

China

Dormant 100 100

Jadason Electronics 
(Dongguan) Ltd (7),(8)

The People’s 
Republic of 

China

Dormant 100 100

 Jadason Scientifi c 
(Dongguan) Ltd (7)

The People’s 
Republic of 

China

Dormant 100 100
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12. I nvestments in subsidiaries (Continued)

Name
Country of 

incorporation Principal activities

Proportion 
of ownership 

interest
2024 2023

% %

Held by Jadason 
Enterprises (HK) 
Limited

Jadason Test Limited (9) Hong Kong Dormant 100 100

CymbolicTech 
Company Limited (9)

Hong Kong Dormant 100 100

Jadason 
Microelectronics 
(Dongguan) Ltd (7),(8)

The People’s
Republic of 

China

Dormant 100 100

Held by Jadason Test 
Limited

Jadason Test (Suzhou) 
Limited (6)

The People’s
Republic of 

China

Dormant 100 100

 Notes:

 (1) Audited by BDO Limited, Hong Kong

 (2) Audited by SC Lim, Ng & Co., Malaysia

 (3) Audited by KT&R Associate Partnership, Thailand

 (4) Audited by Suzhou Lixin Certifi ed Public Accountants Co., Ltd.

 (5) Audited by Shanghai CLA Global TS Certifi ed Public Accountants for statutory audit

 (6) Not required to be audited by the law of country of incorporation

 (7) Audited by Dongguan Peanal Certifi ed Public Accountants Co., Ltd. for statutory audit

 (8) Audited by BDO China Shu Lun Pan Certifi ed Public Accountants LLP, a member fi rm of BDO International Limited 
for consolidation purposes

 (9) Audited by CK Yau & Partners CPA Limited, Hong Kong
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12. Investments in subsidiaries (Continued)

 Impairment loss on investments in subsidiaries

 As at the end of the reporting period, the Company carried out an assessment on whether 
there are any indicators of impairment for its investment in subsidiaries based on the existing 
performance of subsidiaries.

 Where there are indicators of impairment caused by unfavourable market conditions in the PCB 
industry, the management carried out impairment testing for the identifi ed cash-generating 
units (“CGUs”). As at 31 December 2024, the recoverable amounts of the CGUs were based on 
the FVLCD method. The review led to an impairment loss of approximately $734,000 (2023: 
$3,319,000) recognised in respect of one CGU (2023: four CGUs) during the fi nancial year. 

 In addition, the Company reversed an allowance for impairment losses amounting to 
$2,654,000, which comprised $1,662,000 (2023: $Nil) relating to the investment in Jadason 
Electronics (Dongguan) Ltd following the return of capital and $992,000 (2023: $Nil) relating to 
the investment in Jadason Electronics (Suzhou) Co., Ltd following an improvement in fi nancial 
performance during the fi nancial year.

 The recoverable amounts of the CGUs with (reversal of)/impairment losses are as follows:

Recoverable amount 
attributable to
the Company

(Reversal of) / 
Impairment

loss
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

CGU A Jadason Electronics (Dongguan) Ltd 1,543 1,838 (1,662) 1,449

CGU B Jadason PCB Materials (Dongguan) Ltd 113 845 734 796

CGU C Jadason Engineering Sdn Bhd 295 238 – 82

CGU D Jadason Electronics (Suzhou) Co., Ltd 8,154 5,067 (992) 992

 The FVLCD of the impaired subsidiaries were derived using their adjusted net assets which 
approximated their fair values. This fair value measurement is categorised as a Level 3 of the 
fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used.

 Signifi cant restrictions

 Cash and cash equivalents of $1,936,000 (2023: $5,644,000) held by subsidiaries in the PRC are 
subject to local exchange control regulations. These regulations place restrictions on exporting 
capital out of the country other than through dividends and trade related settlements, thus 
signifi cantly aff ecting the Group’s ability to access or use assets, and settle liabilities, of the 
Group.
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13. Inventories

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Raw materials 39 39 – –
Finished goods 478 626 254 437

517 665 254 437

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
Inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales 

inclusive of the following charge: 21,212 17,900

-  Write-back of allowance for slow-moving inventories – (19)
-  Allowance for slow-moving inventories 64 920

 The write-back of allowance for slow-moving inventories was made as the related inventories 
were either utilised or sold above their carrying amounts.

 The management estimates the net realisable value of inventories based on the latest market 
price and provides for slow moving and obsolete inventories based on historical demand and 
recent sales activities. However, factors beyond its control, such as demand levels and pricing 
competition, could change from period to period and aff ect the scalability and values of the 
inventories. Management reviews the Group’s inventories in order to identify slow-moving 
and obsolete inventories. As at 31 December 2024, an allowance for slow-moving inventories 
of approximately $64,000 (2023: $920,000) was included in “cost of sales” line item in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

 Costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition are accounted 
for as follows:

  Raw materials: purchase costs on a weighted average basis.

  Finished goods and work-in-progress: costs of direct materials and labour and a 
proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity. These costs 
are recognised on a fi rst in, fi rst out basis.
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14. Trade and other receivables

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables - third parties 6,377 7,112 3,126 2,189
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses (577) (526) (30) (30)

5,800 6,586 3,096 2,159
Bills receivables 185 104 – –
Non-trade amounts due from subsidiaries – – 2,751 2,801
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses

 on amount due from subsidiaries – – (2,727) (2,778)
Deposits 107 87 39 39
Lease receivables 45 18 45 18
Other receivables 174 123 6 3
Total trade and other receivables 6,311 6,918 3,210 2,242
Add: Cash and cash equivalents (Note 15) 6,012 9,486 1,349 398
Total fi nancial assets carried at 

amortised cost 12,323 16,404 4,559 2,640

 Trade receivables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and generally on 30 to 90 days’ terms. 
Included in trade receivables are unbilled sales amounting to $90,000 (2023: $52,000), which 
represents goods delivered to customers but not yet invoiced in the current fi nancial year.

 Bills receivables have an average maturity period of 60 to 180 days.

 Non-trade amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on 
demand in cash.

 The movements in allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivables based on lifetime 
ECL are as follows:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January 526 438 30 30
Loss allowance during the fi nancial year 51 134 – –
Reversal of loss allowance during the 
fi nancial year – (46) – –

At 31 December 577 526 30 30
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14. Trade and other receivables (Continued)

 The movements of the allowance for expected credit losses on amounts due from subsidiaries 
are as follows:

Company
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

At 1 January 2,778 2,921
Loss allowance reversed during the fi nancial year (13) (3)
Currency translation adjustment (38) (140) 
At 31 December 2,727 2,778

 Trade and other receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 462 376 510 399
United States dollar 3,299 4,528 2,285 1,827
Japanese yen 409 40 407 9
Euro 196 79 – –
Renminbi 1,802 1,734 – –
Others 143 161 8 7

6,311 6,918 3,210 2,242

15. Cash and cash equivalents

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash at banks and on hand 3,549 7,575 328 398
Bank deposits 2,463 1,911 1,021 –

6,012 9,486 1,349 398

 Cash at banks earns interest at fl oating rates based on daily bank deposit rates ranging from 
0.001% to 1.00% (2023: 0.001% to 1.00%) per annum.

 Bank deposits with fi nancial institutions earn interest at 3.84% to 4.32% (2023: 5.00%) per 
annum with tenure of less than one month.
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15. Cash and cash equivalents (Continued)

 Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in the following currencies:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 87 73 87 73
United States dollar 2,807 2,218 1,225 87
Japanese yen 764 996 17 236
Euro 150 343 20 2
Renminbi 1,937 5,623 – –
Others 267 233 – –

6,012 9,486 1,349 398

16. Trade and other payables

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade payables
- third parties 8,333 8,925 3,574 2,694
- subsidiaries – – 397 160
Advances from customers 751 1,452 – 43
Non-trade amounts due to subsidiaries – – 9,217 8,959
Other payables 357 874 24 23
Deposit received 8 7 8 7
Accrued operating expenses 944 1,006 427 539
Total trade and other payables 10,393 12,264 13,647 12,425
Add:
Lease liabilities (Note 11(b)) 627 2,184 240 84
Bank borrowings (Note 17) 437 947 437 947
Less:
Advances from customers (751) (1,452) – (43)
Financial liabilities carried at 

amortised cost 10,706 13,943 14,324 13,413

 Trade payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 60 days’ credit 
terms.

 Non-trade amounts due to subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free, repayable on demand and 
to be settled in cash.

 Advances from customers relate to cash deposit received in advance from customers before 
delivery of goods.
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16. Trade and other payables (Continued)

  Trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 485 612 1,513 1,560
United States dollar 5,387 7,137 10,191 9,010
Japanese yen 1,082 991 533 529
Hong Kong dollar 110 191 1,383 1,156
Euro 383 162 16 162
Renminbi 2,795 3,104 – –
Others 151 67 11 8

10,393 12,264 13,647 12,425

17. Bank borrowings

Group and Company
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Current
Term loan (unsecured) 437 510

Non-current
Term loan (unsecured) – 437

437 947

 The Group and the Company had drawn down the term loan amounting to $2.0 million in 
October 2020. It is repayable over 48 months commencing from November 2021 and the loan 
interest is charged at 3% (2023: 3%) per annum.

 The fair values of the Group’s and the Company’s non-current bank borrowings approximate 
their carrying amounts as they are at market lending rates for similar types of lending or 
borrowing at the end of the reporting period.

 Bank borrowings are denominated in Singapore dollar.
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18. Provision 

Costs of 
reinstatement

Long 
service 

payment

Staff  
retrenchment 

cost Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
2024
At 1 January 612 157 451 1,220
Provisions made 153 – 21 174
Provisions utilised – – (267) (267)
Provisions reversed (602) – – (602)
Currency translation 

adjustment 45 6 – 51
At 31 December 208 163 205 576

Presented in statements of 
fi nancial position:

- current 35 – 205 240
- non-current 173 163 – 336

208 163 205 576

2023
At 1 January – 161 – 161
Provisions made 612 – 451 1,063
Currency translation 

adjustment – (4) – (4)
At 31 December 612 157 451 1,220

Presented in statements of 
fi nancial position:

- current 612 – 451 1,063
- non-current – 157 – 157

612 157 451 1,220

 Provision for costs of reinstatement are the estimated costs of dismantlement, removal or 
restoration of leased property to their original conditions. 

 Provision for long service payment for eligible employees of subsidiaries has been made in the 
fi nancial statements pursuant to the requirements under the Employment Ordinance in Hong 
Kong.

 Provision for staff  retrenchment cost are the estimated compensation cost payable to the 
employees upon retrenchment due to the scaling down of PCB drilling operations.
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19. Deferred tax liabilities

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabilities 80 –

 The movement in deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of fi nancial year – –
Charge to profi t or loss 80 –
Balance at end of fi nancial year 80 –

 Deferred tax liabilities arise as a result of temporary diff erences between the tax written down 
values and the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets computed at the prevailing statutory 
income tax rate of 25% of a subsidiary.

20. Share capital and treasury shares

 (a) Share capital

Group and Company
2024 2023

Number
of shares

’000 $’000

Number
of shares

’000 $’000

Issued and fully paid:
Balance at beginning and end 

of fi nancial year 726,065 50,197 726,065 50,197

  The holders of ordinary shares (except treasury shares) are entitled to receive dividends as 
and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without 
restrictions. The ordinary shares have no par value.
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20. Share capital and treasury shares (Continued)

 (b) Treasury shares

Group and Company
2024 2023

Number
of shares

’000 $’000

Number
of shares

’000 $’000

Balance at beginning and end 
of fi nancial year 3,670 307 3,670 307

  Treasury shares relate to ordinary shares of the Company that are held by the Company.

21. Reserves

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Foreign currency translation account (3,272) (3,814) – –
Reserve and enterprise expansion funds 5,711 5,711 – –
Accumulated losses (48,546) (47,444) (46,561) (48,161)

(46,107) (45,547) (46,561) (48,161)

 (a) Foreign currency translation account

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January (3,814) (3,495) – (77)
Exchange diff erences on 

translating foreign operations 542 (396) – –
Translation reserve transferred 

to profi t or loss upon liquidation 
of foreign branch – 77 – 77

At 31 December (3,272) (3,814) – –

  The foreign currency translation account represents exchange diff erences arising from the 
translation of the fi nancial statements of foreign operations whose functional currencies 
are diff erent from that of the Group’s and the Company’s presentation currency.
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21. Reserves (Continued)

 (b) Reserve and enterprise expansion funds

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

At 1 January and 31 December 5,711 5,711

  Under the accounting principles and relevant fi nancial regulations of the PRC, certain 
subsidiaries are required to set aside a reserve fund and an enterprise expansion fund 
(“Reserve and Enterprise Expansion Funds”) by way of appropriations from their profi ts. 
The appropriations to these funds are determined by the subsidiaries’ Board of Directors 
and must be made before distribution of dividends. The relevant PRC subsidiaries have to 
appropriate at least 10% of their net profi t after taxation determined according to their 
statutory fi nancial statements to the reserve fund and enterprise expansion fund until the 
funds reach 50% of their registered capital. These funds are not distributable in the form 
of cash dividends. Utilisation of funds is governed and restricted by the relevant PRC laws 
and regulations.

22. Signifi cant related party transactions 

 For the purpose of these fi nancial statements, parties are considered to be related to the 
Group and the Company if the Group and the Company have the ability, directly or indirectly, 
to control the party or exercise signifi cant infl uence over the party in making fi nancial and 
operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group or the Company and the party are subject 
to common control or common signifi cant infl uence. Related parties may be individuals or other 
entities.

 In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the fi nancial statements, 
the following were signifi cant related party transactions at rates and terms agreed between the 
Group and the Company with their related parties during the fi nancial year:

Company
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Purchase of goods from subsidiaries 32 4
Sales of goods to subsidiaries 9 –
Advances from a subsidiary 402 1,017
Purchase of plant and machinery from a subsidiary 461 –
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22. Signifi cant related party transactions (Continued) 

 The outstanding balances as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 in respect of the above 
transactions with related parties are disclosed in Notes 14 and 16 to the fi nancial statements. 
There are no outstanding balances with key management personnel.

 Key management personnel are Directors of the Company, Directors of the subsidiaries and 
those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 
activities of the Group, directly and indirectly.

 The remuneration of Directors and other key management personnel of the Group and the 
Company during the fi nancial years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 were as 
follows:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Short-term employment benefi ts 654 886 411 584
Defi ned contribution plans 37 35 34 30

691 921 445 614
Comprise amounts paid to:
Directors 378 439 132 132
Other key management personnel 313 482 313 482

691 921 445 614

23. Segment information

 Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the 
chief operating decision maker.

 Management considers the business from both a geographic and business segment perspective. 
Geographically, management manages and monitors the business in these primary geographic 
areas: the PRC (including Hong Kong), Singapore and other countries. These locations are 
engaged in the distribution of equipment and supplies and manufacturing and support services.
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23. Segment information (Continued)

 For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products 
and services, and has the following reportable operating segments:

 - Equipment and supplies

  Equipment and supplies includes provision of equipment and supplies to the PCB industry.

 - Manufacturing and support services

  Manufacturing and support services includes the provision of equipment after-sales 
support and services and PCB drilling services in the PRC. 

 Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as 
those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

 The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that are organised based on their 
function and targeted customer groups. They are managed separately because each business 
unit requires diff erent skill sets and marketing strategies.

 Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose 
of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment 
performance is evaluated based on operating profi t or loss which in certain respects, as 
explained in the table below, is measured diff erently from operating profi t or loss in the 
consolidated fi nancial statements.

 Transfer prices, if any, between operating segments are in a manner similar to transactions with 
third parties.

 There is no asymmetrical allocation to reportable segments. Management evaluates 
performance on the basis of profi t or loss from operation before tax expense excluding non-
recurring gains and losses and foreign exchange gains and losses.
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23. Segment information (Continued)

 There is no change from prior periods in the measurement methods used to determine 
reported segment profi t or loss.

Equipment 
and 

supplies

Manufacturing 
and support 

services Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

2024
Revenue
- External sales 22,128 3,179 25,307
Total 22,128 3,179 25,307

Results
Adjusted EBITDA* 43 (1,231) (1,188)
Interest income 70 43 113
Gain on lease termination – 1,056 1,056
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (29) (88) (117)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (180) (134) (314)
Amortisation of right-of-use assets - land use rights – (16) (16)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment – (862) (862)
Provision for staff  retrenchment cost – (21) (21)
Provision for reinstatement cost (73) (80) (153)
Reversal of provision for reinstatement cost

not utilised – 602 602
Loss allowance for trade receivables (51) – (51)
Operating loss (220) (731) (951)
Interest expense (29) (42) (71)
Loss before income tax (249) (773) (1,022)
Income tax expense (1) (79) (80)
Loss for the fi nancial year (250) (852) (1,102)

Assets/Liabilities
Segment assets 8,546 7,736 16,282
Segment liabilities 8,461 4,038 12,499

Other segment information
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 239 – 239
Addition of right-of-use assets – 380 380
Lease modifi cation 319 – 319
Other non-cash items:
Allowance for slow-moving inventories 64 – 64
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23. Segment information (Continued)

Equipment 
and 

supplies

Manufacturing 
and support 

services Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Revenue
- External sales 18,833 3,091 21,924
Total 18,833 3,091 21,924

Results
Adjusted EBITDA* (933) (2,567) (3,500)
Interest income 57 96 153
Gain on lease modifi cation – 297 297
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (11) (103) (114)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (163) (915) (1,078)
Amortisation of right-of-use assets - land use rights – (16) (16)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment – (905) (905)
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets – (1,418) (1,418)
Provision for staff  retrenchment cost – (451) (451)
Provision for reinstatement cost – (612) (612)
Loss allowance for trade receivables (78) (56) (134)
Reversal of loss allowance for trade receivables 30 16 46
Operating loss (1,098) (6,634) (7,732)
Interest expense (33) (206) (239)
Loss before income tax (1,131) (6,840) (7,971)
Income tax expense (1) – (1) 
Loss for the fi nancial year (1,132) (6,840) (7,972)

Assets/Liabilities
Segment assets 11,873 9,471 21,344
Segment liabilities 8,578 8,423 17,001

Other segment information
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 2 – 2
Addition of right-of-use assets 156 24 180
Other non-cash items:
Write-back of allowance for slow-moving 

inventories (2) (17) (19)
Allowance for slow-moving inventories – 920 920

 * EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation. 
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23. Segment information (Continued)

 Revenue and non-current assets information based on the geographical location of customers 
and assets respectively are as follows:

Revenue Non-current assets
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore 13,525 10,325 393 68
The People’s Republic of China 

including Hong Kong 10,330 9,713 2,930 4,034
Others 1,452 1,886 33 94

25,307 21,924 3,356 4,196

 Non-current assets information presented above consist of property, plant and equipment, 
land use rights and right-of-use assets as presented in the consolidated statement of fi nancial 
position.

 Revenue of $15,774,000 (2023: $12,946,000) are derived from two (2023: two) major external 
customer which contributed revenue amounting more than 10% of the Group’s revenue. These 
revenues are attributable to equipment and supplies segment and manufacturing and support 
services segment of $14,684,000 and $1,090,000 (2023: $12,213,000 and $733,000) respectively.

24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management

 The Group and the Company are exposed to fi nancial risks arising from their operations and 
the use of fi nancial instruments. The key fi nancial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and 
foreign currency risk. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the 
management of these risks, which are executed by the respective heads of subsidiaries, Chief 
Executive Offi  cer and Group Financial Controller. The audit committee provides independent 
oversight to the eff ectiveness of the risk management process. It is, and has been throughout 
the current and previous fi nancial year, the Group’s policy that no trading in derivatives for 
speculative purposes shall be undertaken.

 There has been no change to the Group’s and the Company’s exposures to these fi nancial risks 
or the manner in which they manage and measure the risks.

 24.1 Credit risk

  Credit risks refer to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations 
resulting in a loss to the Group and the Company. The Group and the Company have 
adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating 
the risk of fi nancial loss from defaults. The Group and the Company perform ongoing 
credit evaluation of its counterparties’ fi nancial condition and generally do not require 
collaterals. Customers are also assessed based on their historical payment records. Where 
necessary, customers may be requested to provide advance payments before goods are 
delivered.



JADASON ENTERPRISES LTD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024 85

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024

24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.1 Credit risk (Continued)

  The carrying amounts of fi nancial assets recorded in the fi nancial statements, grossed 
up for any allowances for losses, represents the Group’s and the Company’s maximum 
exposure to credit risks. The Group and the Company do not hold any collateral.

  The Group’s and the Company’s major classes of fi nancial assets are trade and other 
receivables (excluding advance payment to suppliers) and cash and cash equivalents.

  There is no change in the estimation techniques used in assessing loss allowance during 
the fi nancial year.

  The Group considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and 
whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis 
throughout each reporting period.

  The Group determines that its fi nancial assets are credit-impaired when: 

  - There is signifi cant diffi  culty of the issuer or the borrower

  - A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event

  - It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other fi nancial 
reorganisation

  The Group’s and the Company’s fi nancial assets measured at amortised cost comprise 
trade and other receivables (excluding advance payment to suppliers) and cash and cash 
equivalents in the statements of fi nancial position.

  Cash and cash equivalents

  Credit risk also arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and 
financial institutions. The Group and the Company had cash and cash equivalents 
of $6,012,000 and $1,349,000 (2023: $9,486,000 and $398,000) respectively as at 31 
December 2024. The cash and cash equivalents are held with banks and financial 
institutions with average to high credit rating. Impairment on cash and cash equivalents 
has been measured on the 12-month expected loss basis and refl ects the short maturities 
of the exposures. The Group and the Company consider that their cash and cash 
equivalents have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.
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24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.1 Credit risk (Continued)

  Trade receivables

  Signifi cant estimates on expected credit loss

  The Group and the Company provide for lifetime expected credit losses for all trade 
receivables. The provision rates are determined based on the Group’s and the Company’s 
historical observed default rates analysed in accordance with days past due by grouping 
of customers based on geographical region. The expected credit losses below incorporate 
forward looking information such as future economic conditions and customers’ country 
credit rating.

  Summarised below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group’s and 
Company’s trade receivables using provision matrix, grouped by geographical region:

  Group

  The People’s Republic of China including Hong Kong:

Current

More
than 30 

days
past due

More
 than 60 

days
past due

More 
than 90 

days
 past due

More 
than 180 

days
past due Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2024
Gross carrying amount 1,516 334 9 8 1,278 3,145
Allowance for expected 

credit losses (50) (11) – – (210) (271)
Credit impaired – – – – (162) (162)

1,466 323 9 8 906 2,712

31 December 2023
Gross carrying amount 703 1,009 250 98 2,783 4,843
Allowance for expected 

credit losses (34) (48) (12) (5) (124) (223)
Credit impaired – – – – (157) (157)

669 961 238 93 2,502 4,463
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24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.1 Credit risk (Continued)

  Group (Continued)

  Singapore and other geographical areas:

Current

More
than 30 

days
past due

More
 than 60 

days
past due

More 
than 90 

days
 past due

More 
than 180 

days
 past due Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2024
Gross carrying amount 2,759 217 116 38 102 3,232
Allowance for expected 

credit losses (58) (69) (8) (1) (1) (137)
Credit impaired – – – – (7) (7)

2,701 148 108 37 94 3,088

31 December 2023
Gross carrying amount 1,871 190 22 186 – 2,269
Allowance for expected 

credit losses (101) (20) (3) (15) – (139)
Credit impaired – – – (7) – (7)

1,770 170 19 164 – 2,123

  Company

  Singapore and other geographical areas:

Current

More
than 30 

days
past due

More
 than 60 

days
past due

More 
than 90 

days
 past due

More 
than 180 

days
 past due Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2024
Gross carrying amount 2,664 208 112 38 104 3,126
Allowance for expected 

credit losses (12) (15) (2) – (1) (30)
2,652 193 110 38 103 3,096

31 December 2023
Gross carrying amount 1,817 183 19 170 – 2,189
Allowance for expected 

credit losses (11) (11) (2) (6) – (30)
1,806 172 17 164 – 2,159
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24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.1 Credit risk (Continued)

  Movement in allowance for expected credit losses for trade receivables are disclosed in 
Note 14 to the fi nancial statements.

  Bills receivables

  The Group assessed the credit risks of bills receivables of $185,000 (2023: $104,000) as at 
31 December 2024 as insignifi cant since there is no history of default and these are held 
with banks and fi nancial institutions with average to high credit rating.

  Credit risk concentration profi le

  The Group determines concentrations of credit risk by monitoring the country and 
industry sector profi le of its trade receivables on an on-going basis. The credit risk 
concentration profi le of the Group’s trade receivables at the end of the reporting period is 
as follows:

Group
2024 2023

$’000 % of total $’000 % of total

By country
Singapore 2,785 48% 1,966 30%
The People’s Republic of China 

including Hong Kong 2,708 47% 4,461 68%
Malaysia 239 4% 70 1%
Other countries 68 1% 89 1%

5,800 100% 6,586 100%

By industry sector profi le 
Equipment and supplies 4,885 84% 4,788 73%
Manufacturing and support 

services 915 16% 1,798 27%
5,800 100% 6,586 100%

  As at the end of the reporting period, 73% (2023: 82%) of the Group’s trade receivables 
were due from two (2023: three) major customer groups who are located in the PRC, Hong 
Kong and Singapore. 78% (2023: 90%) of the Company’s trade receivables were due from 
one customer.
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24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.2 Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group and the Company encounter diffi  culties 
in meeting their short-term obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the 
payment and receipt cycle.

  The Group and the Company actively manage their operating cash fl ows so as to ensure 
that all payment needs are met. As part of its overall prudent liquidity management, the 
Group and the Company maintain suffi  cient levels of cash to meet their working capital 
requirements.

  The Group monitors its operating cash flows and finances its operations using a 
combination of borrowings and internal working capital. Adequate credit lines are 
maintained to ensure that necessary liquidity is available when required.

  Contractual maturity analysis

  The following tables detail the Group’s and the Company’s remaining contractual maturity 
for their non-derivative fi nancial instruments. The tables have been drawn up based on 
undiscounted cash fl ows of fi nancial instruments based on the earlier of the contractual 
date or when the Group and the Company are expected to pay.

Within one 
fi nancial

year

After one 
fi nancial year 

but within 
fi ve fi nancial 

years Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2024
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables(1) 9,642 – 9,642
Lease liabilities 373 283 656
Bank borrowings 442 – 442
Total undiscounted fi nancial liabilities 10,457 283 10,740

31 December 2023
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables(1) 10,812 – 10,812
Lease liabilities 1,429 823 2,252
Bank borrowings 531 442 973
Total undiscounted fi nancial liabilities 12,772 1,265 14,037
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24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.2 Liquidity risk (Continued)

  Contractual maturity analysis (Continued)

Within one 
fi nancial

year

After one 
fi nancial year 

but within 
fi ve fi nancial 

years Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Company
31 December 2024
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 13,602 – 13,602
Lease liabilities 171 77 248
Bank borrowings 442 – 442
Total undiscounted fi nancial liabilities 14,215 77 14,292

31 December 2023
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables(1) 12,382 – 12,382
Lease liabilities 76 11 87
Bank borrowings 531 442 973
Total undiscounted fi nancial liabilities 12,989 453 13,442

  (1) Excludes advances from customers
 
 24.3 Foreign currency risk

  Currency risk arises from transactions denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currencies of the entities within the Group and the Company. The currencies 
that give rise to this risk are primarily United States dollar and Japanese yen.

  The Group and the Company monitor their foreign currency exchange risks closely 
and maintain funds in various currencies to minimise currency exposure due to timing 
differences between sales and purchases. Currency translation risk arises when 
commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investment in foreign 
operations are denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.

  It is not the Group’s and the Company’s policy to take speculative positions in foreign 
currencies. 
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24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.3 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is mainly in United 
States dollar and Japanese yen, as disclosed in the respective notes to financial 
statements.

  The carrying amounts of signifi cant monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated 
in currencies other than the functional currency of the entities within the Group are as 
follows:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Monetary assets
United States dollar 6,106 6,748 3,510 1,914
Japanese yen 1,123 972 424 245

Monetary liabilities
United States dollar 5,387 6,412 10,191 9,010
Japanese yen 1,077 308 533 529

  The following table details the Group’s and Company’s sensitivity to 3% and 7% (2023: 2% 
and 9%) change in United States dollar and Japanese yen against the functional currencies 
respectively. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 3% and 7% (2023: 2% and 
9%) change in the foreign currency exchange rates from the end of the fi nancial year, with 
all other variables held constant. The results of the model are also constrained by the fact 
that only monetary items are included in the analysis.

Loss after tax
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Group
United States dollar
- Strengthens against functional currencies* 22 7
- Weakens against functional currencies* (22) (7)

Japanese yen
- Strengthens against functional currencies# 3 60
- Weakens against functional currencies# (3) (60)
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24. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 24.3 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Loss after tax
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Company
United States dollar
- Strengthens against Singapore dollar (200) (142)
- Weakens against Singapore dollar 200 142

Japanese yen
- Strengthens against Singapore dollar (8) (25)
- Weakens against Singapore dollar 8 25

  * Primarily Singapore dollar and Hong Kong dollar
  # Primarily Hong Kong dollar

 24.4 Capital management

  The Group and the Company manage capital to ensure that the Group and the Company 
are able to continue as a going concern and maintain an optimal capital structure so as to 
maximise shareholders’ value.

  The Group and the Company manage their capital structure which consist of equity 
attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued share capital, treasury shares 
and reserves as disclosed in Notes 20 and 21 to the fi nancial statements and make 
adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the 
capital structure, the Group and the Company may adjust the dividend payment to 
shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or 
processes during the fi nancial years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.

  The Group and the Company are not subject to any externally imposed capital 
requirements for the fi nancial years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, 
except for the below.

  As disclosed in Note 21(b) to the fi nancial statements, certain subsidiaries of the Group 
are required by the Foreign Enterprise Law of the PRC to contribute to and maintain a 
non-distributable statutory reserve fund whose utilisation is subject to approval by the 
relevant PRC authorities. This externally imposed capital requirement has been complied 
with by the above-mentioned subsidiaries for the fi nancial years ended 31 December 2024 
and 31 December 2023.
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25. Fair value of fi nancial instruments

 The Group and the Company categorised fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy 
that is dependent on the valuation inputs used in making the measurements as follows:

 • Level 1  – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

 • Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

 • Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

 The classifi cation of an item into above levels is based on the lowest level of the inputs used that 
has a signifi cant eff ect on the fair value measurement of the item. Transfer of items between 
levels are recognised in the period they occur.

 The carrying amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities 
approximate their respective fair values as at the end of the reporting period due to the relative 
short-term maturities of these fi nancial instruments.
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CLASS OF SHARES : ORDINARY SHARES
Voting rights : One vote per share
Number of ordinary shares (excluding treasury shares) : 722,395,000

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Number of Number of
Size of Shareholdings Shareholders % Shares %

1 - 99 0 0.00 0 0.00
100 - 1,000 501 16.22 484,900 0.07
1,001 - 10,000 958 31.00 5,637,200 0.78
10,001 - 1,000,000 1,580 51.13 184,351,689 25.52
1,000,001 AND ABOVE 51 1.65 531,921,211 73.63
Total 3,090 100.00 722,395,000 100.00

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

No. Name
Number of 

Shares %

1 CITIBANK NOMINEES SINGAPORE PTE LTD 238,106,000 32.96
2 DBS NOMINEES (PRIVATE) LIMITED 72,064,700 9.98
3 LIAW HIN HAO 58,119,100 8.05
4 FUNG CHI WAI 32,700,000 4.53
5 YEO SENG BUCK 10,000,000 1.38
6 CHUA KENG HIANG 8,500,000 1.18
7 HUI MIN LINNA 8,380,000 1.16
8 MAYBANK SECURITIES PTE. LTD. 7,424,400 1.03
9 XAYABOUOSOU KHONESAVANE 4,889,000 0.68
10 PHILLIP SECURITIES PTE LTD 4,294,100 0.59
11 OCBC SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED 4,279,011 0.59
12 LIM TIONG CHUAN 4,238,800 0.59
13 UNITED OVERSEAS BANK NOMINEES (PRIVATE) LIMITED 4,135,700 0.57
14 UNION TOOL CO. 4,000,000 0.55
15 CHUA LAY HONG 3,760,000 0.52
16 IFAST FINANCIAL PTE. LTD. 3,587,200 0.50
17 HSBC (SINGAPORE) NOMINEES PTE LTD 3,500,100 0.48
18 JIB SPECIALIST CONSULTANTS PTE LTD 3,500,000 0.48
19 LOW GEK LIAN 2,903,200 0.40
20 RAFFLES NOMINEES (PTE.) LIMITED 2,648,700 0.37

Total 481,030,011 66.59
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Name Direct interest Deemed interest Total interest %

Queeny Ho – 236,000,000* 236,000,000 32.67%
Liaw Hin Hao 58,119,100 – 58,119,100 8.05%

* in the name of nominees

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDINGS

Based on information available to the Company as at 21 March 2025, approximately 52.42% of 
the issued ordinary shares of the Company was held by the public. Accordingly, the Company has 
complied with Rule 723 of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST.

ORDINARY SHARES HELD IN TREASURY (“TREASURY SHARES”) AND SUBSIDIARY HOLDINGS

Voting rights: None
Number of Treasury Shares: 3,670,000 Treasury Shares
Number of Subsidiary Holdings: Nil
Percentage of this holding against total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares: 0.51%
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of Jadason Enterprises Ltd (the 
“Company”) will be held at Room 332, Level 3, Suntec Singapore International Convention & Exhibition 
Centre, 1 Raffl  es Boulevard, Suntec City, Singapore 039593, on Friday, 25 April 2025 at 3.00 p.m., to 
transact the following business:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive and adopt the Directors’ Statement and the Audited Financial Statements of the 
Company for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024 together with the Auditors’ Report 
thereon. (Resolution 1)

2. To re-elect Mr Teng Cheong Kwee as Director of the Company retiring pursuant to Regulation 89 
of the Constitution of the Company.

 Mr Teng Cheong Kwee will, upon his re-election as Director of the Company, remain as 
Lead Independent and Non-Executive Director, Chairman of Nominating Committee and 
Remuneration Committee and a member of Audit Committee and will be considered 
independent for the purpose of Rule 704(8) of the Listing Manual of Singapore Exchange 
Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”). Please refer to the “Additional Information on Directors 
Seeking Re-election” section of the Annual Report FY2024 for the detailed information required 
pursuant to Rule 720(6) of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST. (Resolution 2)

3. To re-elect Ms Queeny Ho as Director of the Company retiring pursuant to Regulation 89 of the 
Constitution of the Company.

 Ms Queeny Ho will, upon her re-election as Director of the Company, remain as 
Non-Independent and Non-Executive Chairman and a member of Nominating Committee and 
will be considered non-independent. Please refer to the “Additional Information on Directors 
Seeking Re-election” section of the Annual Report FY2024 for the detailed information required 
pursuant to Rule 720(6) of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST. (Resolution 3)

4. To re-appoint Messrs BDO LLP as the Auditors of the Company and to authorise the Directors of 
the Company to fi x their remuneration. (Resolution 4)

5. To transact any other ordinary business which may properly be transacted at an AGM.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and if thought fi t, to pass the following resolutions as Ordinary Resolutions, with or 
without any modifi cations:

6. Payment of Directors’ fees

 To approve the payment of Directors’ fees of S$165,000 for the financial year ended 31 
December 2024 (previous year: S$150,000). (Resolution 5)

 [See Explanatory Note (i)]
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7. Authority to issue shares

 That pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act 1967 of the Republic of Singapore and 
Rule 806 of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST, the Directors of the Company be authorised and 
empowered to:

 (a) (i) issue shares in the Company whether by way of rights, bonus or otherwise; and/or

  (ii) make or grant off ers, agreements or options (collectively, “Instruments”) that might 
or would require shares to be issued, including but not limited to the creation 
and issue of (as well as adjustments to) options, warrants, debentures or other 
instruments convertible into shares,

  at any time and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes and to such 
persons as the Directors of the Company may in their absolute discretion deem fi t; and

 (b) (notwithstanding the authority conferred by this Resolution may have ceased to be in 
force) issue shares pursuant to any Instruments made or granted by the Directors of the 
Company while this Resolution was in force,

 (the “Share Issue Mandate”) 

 provided that:

 (1) the aggregate number of shares (including shares to be issued pursuant to the 
Instruments, made or granted pursuant to this Resolution) and Instruments to be issued 
pursuant to this Resolution shall not exceed fi fty per centum (50%) of the total number 
of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in the capital of 
the Company (as calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (2) below), of which the 
aggregate number of shares and Instruments to be issued other than on a pro rata basis 
to existing shareholders of the Company shall not exceed twenty per centum (20%) of the 
total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in the 
capital of the Company (as calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (2) below);

 (2) (subject to such calculation as may be prescribed by the SGX-ST) for the purpose of 
determining the aggregate number of shares and Instruments that may be issued under 
sub-paragraph (1) above, the total number of issued shares and instruments shall be 
based on the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary 
holdings) in the capital of the Company at the time of the passing of this Resolution, after 
adjusting for:

  (a) new shares arising from the conversion or exercise of the Instruments or any 
convertible securities;

  (b) new shares arising from exercising share options or vesting of share awards which 
are outstanding or subsisting at the time of the passing of this Resolution, provided 
the options or awards were granted in compliance with Part VIII of Chapter 8 of the 
Listing Manual of the SGX-ST; and

  (c) any subsequent bonus issue, consolidation or subdivision of shares.
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  Adjustment in accordance with sub-paragraphs (2)(a) or (2)(b) above are only to be made 
in respect of new shares arising from convertible securities, share options or share awards 
which were issued and outstanding or subsisting at the time of passing of the Share Issue 
Mandate.

 (3) in exercising the Share Issue Mandate conferred by this Resolution, the Company shall 
comply with the provisions of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST for the time being in force 
(unless such compliance has been waived by the SGX-ST) and the Constitution of the 
Company; and

 (4) unless revoked or varied by the Company in a general meeting, the Share Issue Mandate 
shall continue in force (i) until the conclusion of the next AGM of the Company or the date 
by which the next AGM of the Company is required by law to be held, whichever is earlier 
or (ii) in the case of shares to be issued in pursuance of the Instruments, made or granted 
pursuant to this Resolution, until the issuance of such shares in accordance with the terms 
of the Instruments. (Resolution 6)

 [See Explanatory Note (ii)]

8. Renewal of Share Buyback Mandate

 That for the purposes of Sections 76C and 76E of the Companies Act 1967 of the Republic of 
Singapore, the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to make purchases or 
otherwise acquire issued shares in the capital of the Company from time to time (whether by 
way of market purchases or off -market purchases on an equal access scheme) of up to ten per 
centum (10%) of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary 
holdings) in the capital of the Company (as ascertained as at the date of AGM of the Company) 
at the price of up to but not exceeding the Maximum Price as defi ned in the appendix “Renewal 
of Share Buyback Mandate” attached to this Notice of AGM (“Appendix”), in accordance with the 
“Terms of the Share Buyback Mandate” set out in the Appendix and this mandate shall, unless 
revoked or varied by the Company in general meeting, continue in force until the conclusion of 
the next AGM of the Company or the date by which the next AGM of the Company is required by 
law to be held, whichever is earlier.

  (Resolution 7)

 [See Explanatory Note (iii)]

By Order of the Board

Eve Khor Ley Cheng
Company Secretary

Singapore, 10 April 2025
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Explanatory Notes:

(i) The Company is seeking approval from the shareholders to approve the payment of Directors’ fees of S$165,000 to Non-
Executive Directors in accordance with the Constitution of the Company as a special business.

(ii) Ordinary Resolution 6 proposed in item 7 above, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company from the date of 
this AGM until the date of the next AGM of the Company, or the date by which the next AGM of the Company is required 
by law to be held or such authority is varied or revoked by the Company in a general meeting, whichever is the earlier, to 
issue shares, make or grant Instruments convertible into shares and to issue shares pursuant to such Instruments, up to a 
number not exceeding, in total, fi fty per centum (50%) of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and 
subsidiary holdings) in the capital of the Company, of which up to twenty per centum (20%) may be issued other than on a 
pro-rata basis to existing shareholders of the Company.

 For determining the aggregate number of shares that may be issued, the percentage of issued shares in the capital of 
the Company will be calculated based on the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary 
holdings) in the capital of the Company at the time this Ordinary Resolution is passed after adjusting for new shares 
arising from the conversion or exercise of the Instruments or any convertible securities or share options or vesting 
of share awards which are outstanding or subsisting at the time when this Ordinary Resolution is passed and any 
subsequent bonus issue, consolidation or subdivision of shares.

(iii) Ordinary Resolution 7 proposed in item 8 above, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company eff ective until the 
conclusion of the next AGM of the Company or the date by which the next AGM of the Company is required by law to be 
held, whichever is the earlier, to repurchase ordinary shares of the Company by way of market purchases or off -market 
purchases of up to ten per centum (10%) of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary 
holdings) in the capital of the Company at the Maximum Price as defi ned in the Appendix. The rationale for the authority 
and limitation on the sources of funds to be used for the purchase or acquisition including the amount of fi nancing and 
the fi nancial eff ects of the purchase or acquisition of ordinary shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback 
Mandate on the audited consolidated fi nancial accounts of the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2024 are 
set out in greater detail in the Appendix.

Notes:

1. The members of the Company are invited to attend physically at the AGM. There will be no option for shareholders to 
participate virtually.

2. Printed copies of this Notice of AGM, Proxy Form and a Request Form (to request printed copies of the 
Annual Report FY2024 and/or the appendix to this Notice of AGM - Appendix) (“Request Form”) will be sent to 
members via postal mail. The Notice of AGM, Appendix, Proxy Form, Annual Report FY2024 and Request Form 
will be published on the Company’s website at the URL www.jadason.com and on the SGX website at the URL 
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements. Shareholders who wish to receive a printed copy of the Annual 
Report FY2024 and/or the Appendix are required to complete the Request Form and return it to us by post at 3 Kaki Bukit 
Crescent, #03-01 Singapore 416237 or by email to lr@jadason.com, no later than 19 April 2025.

3. A member who is not a relevant intermediary is entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote 
in his/her stead. Where such member’s instrument appointing a proxy(ies) appoints more than one (1) proxy, the 
appointment shall be invalid unless the proportion of the shareholding concerned to be represented by each proxy is 
specifi ed in the instrument. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

4. A member who is a relevant intermediary is entitled to appoint more than two (2) proxies, but each proxy must be 
appointed to exercise the rights attached to a diff erent share or shares held by such member. Where such member’s 
instrument appointing proxy(ies) appoints more than two (2) proxies, the number and class of shares in relation to which 
each proxy has been appointed shall be specifi ed in the instrument. Where a relevant intermediary appoints more than 
two (2) proxies, separate proxy forms should be used.

5. “Relevant intermediary” has the meaning ascribed to it in Section 181(6) of the Companies Act 1967 of the Republic of 
Singapore.

6. The duly executed instrument appointing a proxy must be sent in the following manner:

 (a) if sent personally or by post, to the Registered Offi  ce of the Company at 3 Kaki Bukit Crescent, #03-01 Singapore 
416237 and attention to the Company Secretary; or

 (b) if submitted via email, be sent as a clearly readable image at lr@jadason.com,

 in either case, no later than 3.00 p.m. on 23 April 2025, and in default the Proxy Form shall not be treated as valid.
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7. The instrument appointing a proxy must be signed by the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorised in writing. Where 
the instrument appointing a proxy is executed by a corporation, it must be executed either under its common seal or 
under the hand of any offi  cer or attorney duly authorised. A copy of the power of attorney or such other authority must 
be submitted together with the instrument appointing a proxy, failing which the instrument may be treated as invalid.

8. The Company shall be entitled to reject a Proxy Form which is invalid, incomplete, improperly completed, illegible or 
where the true intentions of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instructions of the appointor specifi ed on the 
Proxy Form.

9. Persons who hold shares through relevant intermediaries (as defi ned in Section 181(6) of the Companies Act 1967), 
including CPF and SRS investors, and who wish to participate in the AGM should contact the relevant intermediary (which 
would include, in the case of CPF and SRS investors inform their respective CPF Agent Banks and SRS Operators) through 
which they hold such shares and to submit their votes as soon as possible in order for the necessary arrangements to be 
made for their participation in the AGM.

10. Shareholders may submit questions in relation to the proposed resolutions tabled for approval at the AGM to the 
Company in advance via email at lr@jadason.com or by post to the Registered Offi  ce of the Company at 3 Kaki Bukit 
Crescent, #03-01 Singapore 416237 and attention to the Company Secretary, in either case, no later than 3.00 p.m. on 17 
April 2025. Please provide your full name as per CDP/CPF/SRS/Scrip-based account records, NRIC/Passport No./Company 
Registration No., contact number, address, email address and number of shares held during submission for verifi cation 
purpose. Alternatively, shareholders may also pose such questions during the AGM.

11. For questions submitted in advance of the AGM, the Company will endeavour to address the questions which are 
substantial and relevant to the agenda of the AGM prior to the AGM and will post its responses on the Company’s 
website at the URL www.jadason.com and on the SGX website at the URL https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-
announcements by 21 April 2025.

12. The Company will publish the minutes of the AGM on SGXNET and the Company’s website within one month after the 
date of the AGM.

Personal data privacy:

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to attend, speak and vote at the AGM and/or any 
adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member’s personal 
data by the Company (or its agents or service providers) for the purpose of the processing and administration by the Company 
(or its agents or service providers) of proxy(ies) and representative(s) appointed for the AGM (including any adjournment 
thereof) and the preparation and compilation of the attendance list, proxy lists, minutes and other documents relating to the 
AGM (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents or service providers) to comply with any 
applicable laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, the “Purposes”), (ii) warrants that where the member 
discloses the personal data of the member’s proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to the Company (or its agents or service 
providers), the member has obtained the prior consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the collection, use and 
disclosure by the Company (or its agents or service providers) of the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) 
for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, 
demands, losses and damages as a result of the member’s breach of warranty.
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Ms Queeny Ho and Mr Teng Cheong Kwee are the Directors seeking re-election at the forthcoming 
annual general meeting of the Company to be convened on 25 April 2025 (“AGM”) (collectively, the 
“Retiring Directors” and each a “Retiring Director”).

Pursuant to Rule 720(6) of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST, the information relating to the Retiring 
Directors as set out in Appendix 7.4.1 to the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST is set out below:

Name of Director Queeny Ho Teng Cheong Kwee

Date of Appointment 29 May 2009 1 July 2021

Date of last re-appointment 26 April 2023 28 April 2022

Age 79 72

Country of principal residence Hong Kong Singapore

The Board’s comments on this 
appointment (including rationale, 
selection criteria, and the search and 
nomination process)

The Board of Directors of 
the Company has considered 
the recommendation of the 
Nominating Committee and 
has reviewed the business 
network, knowledge and 
suitability of Ms Queeny Ho 
for re-appointment as Non-
Executive Chairman of the 
Company.

The Board is of the view 
that Ms Ho possesses the 
business network and 
knowledge to continue 
contributing towards the 
existing businesses and 
leading the Board.

The Board of Directors of 
the Company has considered 
the recommendation of 
the Nominating Committee 
and has reviewed and 
considered the skill, 
experience, contribution 
of guidance and time to 
the Boards’s deliberation 
and suitability of Mr 
Teng Cheong Kwee for 
re-appointment as 
Independent Non-Executive 
Director of the Company.

The Board is of the view that 
Mr Teng possesses the skill, 
experience and knowledge 
to make constructive 
contributions to Board 
discussions.

Whether appointment is executive, 
and if so, the area of responsibility

Non-Executive Non-Executive

Job Title (e.g. Lead ID, AC Chairman, 
AC Member etc.)

 Non-Executive Chairman
 Member of Nominating 

Committee

 Lead Independent Non-
Executive Director

 Chairman of Nominating 
Committee

 Chairman of 
Remuneration 
Committee

 Member of Audit 
Committee

Professional Qualifi cations Not applicable.  Bachelor of Engineering 
(Industrial) (Honours 
Class 1)

 Bachelor of Commerce
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Name of Director Queeny Ho Teng Cheong Kwee

Working experience and 
occupation(s) during the past 10 
years

Director of Jadason 
Enterprises Ltd.

Served and serving as 
director of companies, 
including SGX-listed 
companies and unlisted 
companies.

Shareholding interest in the listed 
issuer and its subsidiaries

Deemed interest: 
236,000,000;
See also pages 38 and 95.

None

Any relationship (including 
immediate family relationships) 
with any existing director, existing 
executive offi  cer, the issuer and/
or substantial shareholder of the 
listed issuer or of any of its principal 
subsidiaries

No No

Confl ict of Interest (including any 
competing business)

No No

Undertaking (in the format set out in 
Appendix 7.7) under Rule 720(1) has 
been submitted to the listed issuer

Yes Yes

Other Principal Commitments 
Including Directorships

Past (for the last 5 years): Nil Director of:
 AEI Corporation Ltd (now 

known as Ascent Bridge 
Ltd)

 First Resources Ltd
 Greenland (Singapore) 

Trust Management Pte 
Ltd

Present: Director of:
 Jadason Enterprises Ltd

Director of: 
 Jadason Enterprises Ltd
 Capstone Investment 

Corporate Finance Pte 
Ltd (previously known as 
CEL Impetus Corporate 
Finance Pte Ltd)

 Green Link Digital Bank 
Pte Ltd

 Pheim Asean All-Cap 
Equity Fund 

 Pheim SICAV/SIF Fund
 Pheim VCC
 T3Z Advisory & 

Consultancy Pte Ltd
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Name of Director Queeny Ho Teng Cheong Kwee

Disclose the following matters concerning an appointment of director, chief executive offi  cer, 
chief fi nancial offi  cer, chief operating offi  cer, general manager or other offi  cer of equivalent 
rank. If the answer to any question is “yes”, full details must be given.

(a) Whether at any time during the 
last 10 years, an application or 
a petition under any bankruptcy 
law of any jurisdiction was 
fi led against him or against a 
partnership of which he was a 
partner at the time when he was 
a partner or at any time within 2 
years from the date he ceased to 
be a partner?

No No

(b) Whether at any time during the 
last 10 years, an application or 
a petition under any law of any 
jurisdiction was fi led against an 
entity (not being a partnership) 
of which he was a director or 
an equivalent person or a key 
executive, at the time when he 
was a director or an equivalent 
person or a key executive of that 
entity or at any time within 2 
years from the date he ceased 
to be a director or an equivalent 
person or a key executive of 
that entity, for the winding up 
or dissolution of that entity 
or, where that entity is the 
trustee of a business trust, that 
business trust, on the ground of 
insolvency?

No No

(c) Whether there is any unsatisfi ed 
judgment against him?

No No

(d) Whether he has ever been 
convicted of any off ence, in 
Singapore or elsewhere, involving 
fraud or dishonesty which is 
punishable with imprisonment, 
or has been the subject of any 
criminal proceedings (including 
any pending criminal proceedings 
of which he is aware) for such 
purpose?

No No
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(e) Whether he has ever been 
convicted of any off ence, in 
Singapore or elsewhere, involving 
a breach of any law or regulatory 
requirement that relates to the 
securities or futures industry in 
Singapore or elsewhere, or has 
been the subject of any criminal 
proceedings (including any 
pending criminal proceedings 
of which he is aware) for such 
breach?

No No

(f) Whether at any time during 
the last 10 years, judgment 
has been entered against 
him in any civil proceedings 
in Singapore or elsewhere 
involving a breach of any law 
or regulatory requirement 
that relates to the securities or 
futures industry in Singapore or 
elsewhere, or a fi nding of fraud, 
misrepresentation or dishonesty 
on his part, or he has been the 
subject of any civil proceedings 
(including any pending civil 
proceedings of which he is 
aware) involving an allegation 
of fraud, misrepresentation or 
dishonesty on his part?

No No

(g) Whether he has ever been 
convicted in Singapore or 
elsewhere of any off ence in 
connection with the formation 
or management of any entity or 
business trust?

No No

(h) Whether he has ever been 
disqualifi ed from acting as 
a director or an equivalent 
person of any entity (including 
the trustee of a business trust), 
or from taking part directly or 
indirectly in the management of 
any entity or business trust?

No No
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(i) Whether he has ever been the 
subject of any order, judgment 
or ruling of any court, tribunal or 
governmental body, permanently 
or temporarily enjoining him 
from engaging in any type of 
business practice or activity?

No No

(j) Whether he has ever, to his 
knowledge, been concerned with 
the management or conduct, in 
Singapore or elsewhere, of the 
aff airs of:-

 (i) any corporation which 
has been investigated for 
a breach of any law or 
regulatory requirement 
governing corporations in 
Singapore or elsewhere; or

 (ii) any entity (not being a 
corporation) which has been 
investigated for a breach 
of any law or regulatory 
requirement governing such 
entities in Singapore or 
elsewhere; or

 (iii) any business trust which 
has been investigated for 
a breach of any law or 
regulatory requirement 
governing business trusts in 
Singapore or elsewhere; or

 (iv) any entity or business trust 
which has been investigated 
for a breach of any law or 
regulatory requirement that 
relates to the securities or 
futures industry in Singapore 
or elsewhere,

 in connection with any matter 
occurring or arising during 
that period when he was so 
concerned with the entity or 
business trust?

No No
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(k) Whether he has been the 
subject of any current or past 
investigation or disciplinary 
proceedings, or has been 
reprimanded or issued any 
warning, by the Monetary 
Authority of Singapore or any 
other regulatory authority, 
exchange, professional body or 
government agency, whether in 
Singapore or elsewhere?

No No

Disclosure applicable to the appointment of Director only

Any prior experience as a director of 
an issuer listed on the Exchange?

If yes, please provide details of prior 
experience.

If no, please state if the director has 
attended or will be attending training 
on the roles and responsibilities 
of a director of a listed issuer 
as prescribed by the Exchange. 
Please provide details of relevant 
experience and the nominating 
committee’s reasons for not 
requiring the director to undergo 
training as prescribed by the 
Exchange (if applicable).

Not applicable. Not applicable.




JADASON ENTERPRISES LTD
Company Registration No. 199003898K
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

PROXY FORM
(Please see notes overleaf before completing this Form)

IMPORTANT:
1. An investor who holds shares under the Central Provident Fund Investment Scheme 

(“CPF Investor”) and/or the Supplementary Retirement Scheme (“SRS Investor”) (as may 
be applicable) may attend and cast his/her vote(s) at the Meeting in person. CPF and SRS 
Investors who are unable to attend the Meeting but would like to vote, may inform their 
CPF Agent Banks and/or SRS Operators to appoint the proxy, in which case, the CPF and SRS 
Investors shall be precluded from attending the Meeting.

2. This Proxy Form is not valid for use by CPF and SRS Investors and shall be ineff ective for all 
intents and purposes if used or purported to be used by them.

3. Relevant intermediaries as defi ned in Section 181 of the Companies Act 1967 may appoint 
more than two (2) proxies to attend, speak and vote at the Meeting.

I/We,  (Name)  (NRIC/Passport No.)

of  (Address)
being *a member/members of Jadason Enterprises Ltd (the “Company”), hereby appoint:

Name Address
NRIC/Passport 

Number
Proportion of Shareholdings
No. of Shares %

*and/or (delete as appropriate)

Name Address
NRIC/Passport 

Number
Proportion of Shareholdings
No. of Shares %

or failing him/her*, the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our* proxy/proxies* to attend and vote for me/us* on my/our* 
behalf at the Meeting of the Company to be held at Room 332, Level 3, Suntec Singapore International Convention & 
Exhibition Centre, 1 Raffl  es Boulevard, Suntec City, Singapore 039593, on Friday, 25 April 2025 at 3.00 p.m., and at any 
adjournment thereof.

I/We* direct my/our* proxy/proxies* to vote for, against or to abstain from voting on the Resolutions to be proposed 
at the Meeting as indicated hereunder. If no specifi c direction as to voting is given, the proxy/proxies* will vote or 
abstain from voting at his/her/their* discretion, as he/she/they* will on any other matter arising at the AGM and at 
any adjournment thereof. In appointing the Chairman of the Meeting as proxy, Shareholders (whether individuals or 
corporates) must give specifi c instructions as to voting, or abstentions from voting, in the form of proxy, failing which 
the appointment will be treated as invalid.

No. Resolutions relating to: No. of 
votes ‘For’

No. of 
votes 

‘Against’

No. of 
votes 

‘Abstain’
1 To receive and adopt the Directors’ Statement and the Audited 

Financial Statements of the Company for the fi nancial year ended 
31 December 2024

2 To re-elect Mr Teng Cheong Kwee as Director
3 To re-elect Ms Queeny Ho as Director
4 To re-appoint Messrs BDO LLP as the Auditors of the Company and 

authorisation for Directors to fi x their remuneration
5 Approval of Directors’ fees amounting to S$165,000
6 Authority to issue Shares
7 Renewal of Share Buyback Mandate

# If you wish to exercise all your votes “FOR”, “AGAINST” or “ABSTAIN”, please indicate with an “X” within the box provided. 
Alternatively, please indicate the number of votes as appropriate. If you mark the abstain box for a particular resolution, you 
are directing your proxy not to vote on that resolution on a poll and your votes will not be counted in computing the required 
majority on a poll.

Dated this  day of  2025

Total Number of Ordinary Shares Held:

Signature of Shareholder(s)
or Common Seal of Corporate Shareholder
*Delete where inapplicable

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THE NOTES ON THE REVERSE PAGE



Notes:

1. Please insert the total number of Shares held by you. If you have Shares entered against your name in the Depository Register (as 
defi ned in Section 81SF of the Securities and Futures Act 2001 of the Laws of the Republic of Singapore), you should insert that number 
of Shares. If you have Shares registered in your name in the Register of Members, you should insert that number of Shares. If you have 
Shares entered against your name in the Depository Register and Shares registered in your name in the Register of Members, you 
should insert the aggregate number of Shares entered against your name in the Depository Register and registered in your name in the 
Register of Members. If no number is inserted, the instrument shall be deemed to relate to all the Shares held by you.

2. A member of the Company (other than a Relevant Intermediary*), entitled to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company is entitled to 
appoint one (1) or two (2) proxies to attend and vote in his/her stead. A member shall specify the proportion of his/her/its shareholding 
to be represented by each proxy in the instrument appointing the proxies, failing which the nomination shall be deemed to be 
alternative. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

3. A Relevant Intermediary may appoint more than two (2) proxies, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights attached to a 
diff erent share or shares held by him/her (which number or class of shares shall be specifi ed).

4. Subject to note 8, completion and return of this instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting 
at the Meeting. Any appointment of a proxy or proxies shall be deemed to be revoked if a member attends the meeting in person, and 
in such event, the Company reserves the right to refuse to admit any person or persons appointed under the instrument of proxy to the 
Meeting.

5. The instrument appointing the proxy or proxies must be deposited at the Registered Offi  ce of the Company at 3 Kaki Bukit Crescent, 
#03-01 Singapore 416237 by mail or email to lr@jadason.com no later than 3.00 p.m. on 23 April 2025, being forty-eight (48) hours, 
before the time appointed for the Meeting, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.

6. The instrument appointing the proxy or proxies must be signed by the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorised in writing. Where 
the instrument appointing the proxy or proxies is executed by a corporation, it must be executed either under its seal or signed on its 
behalf by an offi  cer, attorney or other person duly authorised. Where an instrument appointing the proxy or proxies is signed on behalf 
of the appointor by his/her attorney, the power of attorney or other authority or a duly certifi ed copy thereof must (failing previous 
registration with the Company) be lodged with the instrument of proxy, failing which the instrument may be treated as invalid.

7. A corporation which is a member may authorise by resolution of its directors or other governing body such person as it thinks fi t to act 
as its representative at the Meeting, in accordance with Section 179 of the Companies Act 1967 of the Republic of Singapore, and the 
person so authorised shall upon production of a copy of such resolution certifi ed by a director of the corporation to be a true copy, be 
entitled to exercise the powers on behalf of the corporation so represented as the corporation could exercise in person if it were an 
individual.

8. An investor who holds shares under the Central Provident Fund Investment Scheme (“CPF Investor”) and/or the Supplementary 
Retirement Scheme (“SRS Investor”) (as may be applicable) and wishes to appoint the Chairman of the Meeting as proxy should 
approach their respective CPF Agent Banks or SRS Operators to submit their votes at least seven (7) working days before the AGM, in 
which case, the CPF and SRS Investors shall be precluded from attending the Meeting.

Personal Data Privacy:

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s), the member accepts and agrees to the personal data privacy 
terms set out in the Notice of Annual General Meeting dated 10 April 2025.

General:

The Company shall be entitled to reject the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies if it is incomplete, improperly completed or illegible, or 
where the true intentions of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instructions of the appointor specifi ed in the instrument appointing 
the proxy. In addition, in the case of Shares entered in the Depository Register, the Company may reject any instrument appointing a proxy 
or proxies lodged if the member, being the appointor, is not shown to have Shares entered against his name in the Depository Register as at 
seventy-two (72) hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting, as certifi ed by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.

* A Relevant Intermediary is:

(a) a banking corporation licensed under the Banking Act 1970 of the Laws of the Republic of Singapore or a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
such a banking corporation, whose business includes the provision of nominee services and who holds shares in that capacity; or

(b) a person holding a capital markets services licence to provide custodial services for securities under the Securities and Futures Act 2001 
of the Laws of the Republic of Singapore and who holds shares in that capacity; or

(c) the Central Provident Fund Board established by the Central Provident Fund Act 1953 of the Laws of the Republic of Singapore, in 
respect of shares purchased under the subsidiary legislation made under that Act providing for the making of investments from the 
contributions and interest standing to the credit of members of the Central Provident Fund, if the Board holds those shares in the 
capacity of an intermediary pursuant to or in accordance with that subsidiary legislation.
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